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FILED IN CLERK'S OFFiC
Salt Lake County Utah
Joseph M. Chambers 0612

PRESTON & CHAMBERS MAY O 8 1994
Attorney for Defendant

31 Federal Avenue [

Logan, Utah 84321 By( i ﬁ L7
(801) 752-3551 T Deputy Clert

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

MARTIN J. BENNETT, *
Plaintiff * ORDER OF DISMISSAL
vs' *

Civil No. 930904047CV
JAMES D. CRAGHEAD, F. LYNN *

PADAN, aka ASPEN CONSTRUCTION Judge John A. Rokich
INC., MICHAEL MOWER, and *
JOHN and JANE DOES 1
through 20, *
Defendants. *

This matter came before the Court upon the Defendant Aspen
Construction's Motion to Dismiss and accompanying Affidavit and
Memorandum of Law, dated January 7, 1994. The basis of the
Defendant's Motion was that the Plaintiff, an unlicensed
contractor, as a matter of law, lacks the ability to bring suit by
virtue of §58-55-17 U.C.A. and as a consequence the Plaintiff is
barred from attempting any collection or maintaining any proceeding
to collect any sums due for services claimed to have been rendered
but not limited to any mechanic lien foreclosure action. The
Defendant Aspen Construction's Motion is granted for the reasons
set forth in the Minute Entry previously entered by this Court.
The Court having ruled upon the Defendant Aspen Construction's
Motion to Dismiss, the Motion to Strike submitted by the Defendant

Michael A. Mower is thereby rendered moot.



For good cause appearing it is hereby:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED & DECREED that this action is hereby

dismissed with prejudice for the reasons set forth in this order

and the Minute Entry dated March 31, 1994.

DATED this _day of April, 1994.
\\\\ 2 ;

a— . ]
T4HIS IS A TRUE COPY OB . _ P‘j’ é\
'o%?ém EHO'(\)ULENT ON FILE IN THE ZFIIH /_\y a,Z,_, RN |
DISTRICT COURT‘?. SALT LAKE COUN -5 1 ) Dis_"I‘BICT JUDGE

OF UTAH. ) 1

DATE:

ORDER OF DISMISSAL was mailed postage prepaid to:
Jennifer L. Falk

Martin J. Bennett
WINDER & HASLAM 10556 North 8100 West
P.O. Box 2668 Lehi, Utah 84043
Salt Lake City, UT 84110-2668
on this (‘QB day of April
e ———— )
c\if\nspenl. dismssel



FILED IN CLERK'S OFFICE

tah
Joseph M. Chambers 0612 Salt Lake County U

PRESTON & CHAMBERS

Attorney for Defendant MAY 1 9 199
31 Federal Avenue
Logan, Utah 84321 [5L -
- Sy cJ
(801) 752-3551 By A Tanuty Clork

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

MARTIN J. BENNETT, *

Plaintiff * ORDER GRANTING JUDGMENT
FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES
* PURSUANT TO §38-1-18 UCA
vs.

* Civil No. 930904047CV
JAMES D. CRAGHEAD, F. LYNN
PADAN, aka ASPEN CONSTRUCTION * Judge John A. Rokich
INC., MICHAEL MOWER, and

JOHN and JANE DOES 1 *
through 20,
*
Defendants.

This matter came before the court upon the Defendant Aspen
Construction's Motion for an Award of Attorney's Fees Pursuant to
§38-1-18 Utah Code Annotated. The Motion was supported by an
accompanying affidavit of counsel detailing the costs and fees
incurred in defense of Plaintiff's lien foreclosure action.

The appropriate time having lapsed for the various parties to
have submitted their responsive pleadings, the matter came before
the court AND on May 6, 1994, the court entered a Minute Entry
granting the Motion.

For good cause appearing it is hereby:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the Defendant Aspen
Construction, Inc., shall have and recover judgment against the
Plaintiff Martin J. Bennett for costs and expenses that have been
expended in this matter of $57.11; attorney's fees $3,653.35; for

a total judgment of $3,710.46 and it is further ordered that this



judgment shall be augmented in the amount of reasonable costs and
attorney's fees expended in collecting said judgment by execution
or otherwise and shall be established by affidavit plus interest on
said judgment at the judgment rate as provided by law until paid or

otherwise satisfied.

DATED this 4@ day of May, 1994.
| GERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE COPYSF ANATE X, f /4 W

ORIGINAL DOCUMENT ON FILE IN @ E JOHN A. ROKICH
Diszrlct Judge

\\\\\
\\\\\\

ORDER GRANTING JUDGMENT FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES PURSUANT TO §38-1-18

UCA to
Jennifer L. Falk Martin J. Bennett
WINDER & HASLAM 10556 North 8100 West
P.O. Box 2668 Lehi, Utah 84043

Salt Lake City, UT 84110-2668

) P4
on this //  day of May 1994.

CLERK'S MAILING CERTIFICATE

Having received from the Defendant's Attorney sufficient
copies and postage pre-paid envelopes for mailing, I hereby certify
that on the day of May, 1994, I mailed a true and correct copy
of the above and foregoing ORDER GRANTING JUDGMENT FOR ATTORNEY'S
FEES PURSUANT TO §38-1-18 UCA to:

Jennifer L. Falk Martin J. Bennett
WINDER & HASLAM 10556 North 8100 West
P.O. Box 2668 Lehi, Utah 84043

Salt Lake City, UT 84110-2668

Joseph M. Chambers
PRESTON & CHAMBERS
31 Federal Avenue
Logan, UT 84321

2\it\aspen order
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Joseph M. Chambers #0612
PRESTON & CHAMBERS
Attorney for Defendant

31 Federal Avenue

Logan, Utah 84321
Telephone: (801)752-3551

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF SALT LAKE COUNTY
STATE OF UTAH

MARTIN J. BENNETT, *
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Plaintiff, *

ve. *

JAMES CRAGHEAD, ASPEN *

CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Utah

corporation, MICHAEL A. MOWER * Civil No. 930904047 CV
and JOHN and JANE DOES 1

through 20, * Judge: Rokich

Defendants *

TO THE PLAINTIFF AND HIS ATTORNEY, SUSAN NOYCE:

You are hereby notified that Defendant ASPEN CONSTRUCTION
INC., by and through their attorney Joseph M. Chambers, submitted
DEFENDANT PAYDEN'S FIRST SET OF: INTERROGATORIES, REQUEST FOR
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS to Plaintiff by
placing a copy of said documents in the United States mail, postage
prepaid, addressed to Plaintiff's attorney, Susan Noyce, #9
Exchange Place, Suite 710, Salt Lake City, UT 84111, and this

Certificate of Service is submitted for filing by the Clerk of the
Court.
DATED this ;g2 day of August, 199

Joseph M., Chambers ™
Attorney’ for Defendant

lit\aspen.cert



Joseph M. Chambers #0612
PRESTON & CHAMBERS
Attorney for Defendant

31 Federal Avenue

Logan, Utah 84321
Telephone: (801)752-3551

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF SALT LAKE COUNTY
STATE OF UTAH

MARTIN J. BENNETT, *
DEFENDANT PAYDEN'S FIRST SET
Plaintiff, * OF: INTERROGATORIES, REQUEST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
V. * AND REQUEST FOR ADMISSIONS
JAMES CRAGHEAD, ASPEN *

CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Utah

corporation, MICHAEL A. MOWER * Civil No. 930904047 CV
and JOHN and JANE DOES 1

through 20, * Judge: Rokich

Defendants *

TO: PLAINTIFF, MARTIN BENNETT, c/o his attorney of record, Susan
Noyce:

The Defendant Lynn Payden submits the following
Interrogatories, Request for Admissions and Request for Production
of Documents to the Defendants to be answered under oath in
accordance with the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure. As to documents
requested to be produced, such documents are to be produced at the
offices of Counsel for Plaintiff, PRESTON & CHAMBERS, 31 Federal
Avenue, Logan, Utah 84321 on or before September 13, 1993, or such
other time and place as may be mutually agreeable to Counsel for
the Plaintiff and counsel for the Defendant.

Respecting said Interrogatories, you are requested to answer
each question fully and combletely in writing within 30 days after
service. Such Interrogatories shall be considered continuing, and
amended or supplemental answers to said Interrogatories must be

served and filed should other or additional information be



available to, or acquired by you, pertaining to the following
Interrogatories, which would make incorrect, incomplete or
misleading any of the answers given by you at this time. The
pronoun “you and your" refer to the parties whom these
Interrogatories are addressed.
DEFINITIONS
The following definitions shall be used for the purpose of

these discovery requests, absent a clear indication to the

contrary:

1. "pPlaintiff" or "subcontractor" shall refer to Martin J.
Bennett.

2. "Defendant" or "Defendants" shall refer to the Defendant

Aspen Construction, Inc. and the other Defendants as the context so
indicates.

3. The word "document" as used herein means any kind of
written, typewritten, printed or recorded material whatsoever,
including but not 1limited to: notes, memoranda, letters,
promissory notes, applications, petitions, exhibits, reports,
correspondence, interoffice communications, all books of account,
accounting records, and business records, whether copy or original,
in whatever form made or maintained, including information made or
maintained by electronic, photographic, or mechanical means, such
as punch cards, tapes or microfilm.

4. To "identify" a document shall mean to state with respect
thereto:

(a) the title of the document;
(b) the date appearing thereon and the date of the

document's preparation, if known;



(c) the name and title (if known) of the document's
author(s) and signer(s):

(d) the name(s) and address(es) of the person(s) to
whom the document was addressed and distributed:;

(e) a summary of the substance of the document; and

(f) the physical location of the original document

(and of any copies of which you have knowledge) and the

name(s) and address(es) of the custodian(s) thereof.

In lieu of providing the information requested in sub-
paragraph (e), a complete and legible copy of the document may be
produced.

f any document, identi ation of which is sought, has been
lost or destroyed, state, in addition to the information required
above, whether such document was lost or destroyed, and if lost,
state the circumstances under which such document was lost and, if

estroyed, stat c stances er which such document was
destroyed, the reason for such destruction, and identify each
erson responsible for o articipatin i such _document's
destruction.

5. To "identify" a person or entity shall mean to state his,
her, or its names and last known business address and telephone
number, and, if a natural person, his or her last known residential
address and telephone number, and name of employer qu employment
position held by said person at all times material to these
discovery requests, together with the business address and
telephone number of such employers.

6. To "identify" an oral communication shall mean to state

with respect thereto:



(a) the date and place of such oral communication.

(b) identify (as defined in paragraph 5 above) each
person who participated in the communication or who was
present at the time of the communication;

(c) the substance of what each such person said.

7. To "set forth in detail the basis" refers to the factual
basis as well as the legal basis where legal theories or principles
are discoverable.

8. If you cannot answer any question after conducting a
reasonable investigation, you should so state and answer to the

extent ou a stat what information ou do ave what
o) o] ov a stati what efforts you de
ttain the unkno nformation.

9. If you claim a privilege with respect to any matter,
please identify the privilege you claim and provide a brief
description of why such may be privileged. In any event if a
report or other document is claimed to be privileged, identify the
existence of such a document, the author, its date, who it was
intended for and every person who has a copy of or viewed such
document.

UES OR_ADMISSIONS

1. Please admit that neither you or your attorney obtained
a foreclosure report or other title report prior to filing the
complaint.

2. Please admit that Martin J. Bennett contracted
exclusively with Mr. Mower regarding the sheet rocking work on Mr.

Craghead's home.



3. Please admit that Martin J. Bennett had no "written
contract" with either Mr. Craghead or Aspen Construction.

4. Please admit that Martin Bennett had no "oral contract"
with either Mr. Craghead or Aspen Construction.

5. Please admit that prior to or during the performance of
your work you did not cover the beam work.

6. Please admit that Mr. Lynn Payden or his foreman
instructed you to cover and protect the beam work.

7. Please admit that you performed services outside the
scope of your contract.

8. Please admit that the services you performed "as extras"
are charged at 2 1/2 to 3 times the going rate for such work.

9. Please admit that you were told on numerous occasions by
Mr. Craghead, Mr. Payden and/or his foreman that you were not to do
extra work.

10. Please admit that you are attempting to collect for time
and work which was never performed by you.

11. Please admit that you and Mr. Mower are acting in concert
with regards to this lawsuit.

12. Please admit that beam work was damaged by you, when you
sheet rocked and plastered, which required that it be repainted.

13. Please admit that you are not a licensed contractor in
the State of Utah.

1l4. Please admit that you hold no contractor's licenses
(general or specialty) such as sheet rock, plaster, etc.) from the

Utah Department of Business Regulations.



15. Please admit that §58-15-17 Utah Code Annotated bars any
recovery by you since you are not licensed as a trade contractor in
the State of Utah.

16. Please admit that all of the "lienholder Defendants"
(page 2 paragraph 6 of complaint) are superior to the Plaintiff's
alleged interest in the property being foreclosed.

17. Please admit that you are an employee of Mike Mowers.

18. Please admit that Mike Mower has failed to collect or pay
unemployment insurance on Martin Bennett regarding the Craghead
job.

19. Please admit that Mike Mower failed to secure any unknown
compensation insurance coverage on Martin Bennett regarding the
Craghead job.

20. Please admit that for purposes of Utah State Employment
Insurance, Martin Bennett was a sta;utory employee of Mike Mower.

21. Please admit that for purposes of Utah State Workman's
Compensation Laws, Martin Bennett was a statutory employee of Mike
Mower.

NTERROGATORITES

1. If your answers to any of the foregoing Request for
Admissions is anything other than an unequivocal admission, please
set forth in detail the basis of each such non admission and why
you refused to unequivocally admit the Request for Admission.

2. State the names and addresses of all persons whom you
will call as witnesses at the time of the trial of this case.

3. State the names and addresses of all persons whom you may

call as witnesses at the time of the trial of this case.



4. Summarize the testimony each of the witnesses identified
in your answers to Interrogatories No. 2 and No. 3 is expected to
give at trial.

5. If you anticipate that any person identified in your
answer to Interrogatory No. 2 and answer to Interrogatory No. 3
will testify concerning or on the basis of any document or
documents, please identify each such document.

6. Identify all documents you received by the persons
specified in your answer to Interrogatory No. 5 and all documents
prepared by you in connection with your communications with those
persons.

7. State whether you presently intend to call any person to
testify at the trial of this matter as an expert witness.

8. If your answer to Interrogatory No. 7 is in the
affirmative, please:

(a) State the name and address of each such expert:;

(b) State each such expert's qualifications;

(c) State the subject matter upon which such expert is
expected to testify;

(d) State the substance of the facts and opinions to
which each such expert is expected to testify; and

(e) Summarize the grounds for each such opinion.

9. If you anticipate that any person identified in your
answer to Interrogatory No. 8 will testify concerning or on the
basis of any report, document or documents, please identify each
such document or report.

10. Other than as set forth in your answers above, please

identify all PERCIPIENT witnesses who have knowledge of the facts



of the case including any claim or defense. 1In submitting this
Interrogatory, we are not desirous of placing a burdensome request
on you. However, in the event you are aware of potential witnesses
which you do not intend to call we would like these potential
witnesses identified.

11. Please identify all persons from whom you or your counsel
have obtained statements or whom you or your couqsel have
interviewed in anticipation of litigation or in the course of
representing the Defendants. Please set forth the facts and
information which the foregoing witnesses gave during the interview
or in their statement.

12. Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations made in
paragraph eight (8) of the Plaintiff's Complaint to the effect that
the Plaintiff had a contract with the Defendant Michael Mower.

13. Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations made in
paragraph eight (8) of the Plaintiff's Complaint to the effect that
the Plaintiff had a contract with the Defendant Aspen Construction.

14. Set forth in detail the basis of how your claim for
$13,135.77 is calculated?

15. Set forth in detail the basis of your alleged contract
with Mr. Mower.

16. Set forth in detail all payments received from any source
with respect to the work claimed to be performed on the Craghead
residence.

17. Set forth in detail the identity and interest of all
"lien holder" Defendants.

18. Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in

paragraph ten (10) of the Plaintiff's Complaint.



19.
paragraph
20.
paragraph
21.
paragraph
22.
paragraph
23.
paragraph
24.
paragraph
25.
paragraph
26.
paragraph
27.
paragraph

28.

Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations
eleven (11) of the Plaintiff's Complaint.

Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations
twelve (12) of the Plaintiff's Complaint.

Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations
thirteen (13) of the Plaintiff's Complaint.

Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations
fourteen (14) of the Plaintiff's Complaint.

Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations
fifteen (15) of the Plaintiff's Complaint.

Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations
sixteen (16) of the Plaintiff's Complaint.

Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations
seventeen (17) of the Plaintiff's Complaint.

Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations
eighteen (18) of the Plaintiff's Complaint.

Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations
nineteen (19) of the Plaintiff's Complaint.

in

in

in

in

in

in

in

in

Set forth in detail all contracting jobs performed by you

in 1991 and 1992.

29.

Please identify all jobs (contracting or other) performed

by you for, on behalf of, at the instance of, or in any manner for

Mike Mower.

30.

Please identify all persons and/or sources who assisted

in the preparation of the answers and/or requests for discovery.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 34 U.R.C.P. you are requested to produce the

following

documents.



1. Please produce for copying the original of any document
which you intend to rely upon as supporting or corroborating the
allegations of the Complaint.

2. Please produce all time records, day planner, invoices or
other documents maintained by the Plaintiff in connection with or
relating to in any manner the Craghead remodeling project.

3. Please produce for inspection the written contract or
bid/acceptance documents or any similar such documents concerning
the Craghead remodeling project.

4. Please produce all documents the identity of which is
sought in the foregoing answers to the above Interrogatories.

5. Please produce all original notes and documents made by
you, your agents or employees pertaining or relating to in any
manner, no matter how remote, to the present law suit and/or the
allegations made by the Plaintiffs or Defendant.

6. Please produce all notes and documents made by you
regarding conversations with any persons who are percipient
witnesses regarding the present law suit and any allegation or
defense made by either the Plaintiffs or any of the Defendants.

7. Please produce all affidavits, witness statements and
other documents taken by you in connection with matters pertaining
to the present lawsuit and any allegations or defense made by the
Plaintiffs or any of the Defendants.

8. Please produce all documents in your possession (not
heretofore requested) relating to Aspen Construction, Michael
Mower, James Craghead, the Craghead remodeling project or any

lienholder Defendant.



9. Please produce the 1099/W-2 statement given to you by
Michael Mower, in connection with the Craghead remodeling project.
10. Please produce Martin Bennett's 1990, 1991 and 1992

Federal and State Income Tax Returns.

MAILING CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that I mailed a true and correct copy of the
above and foregoing DEFENDANT PAYDEN'S FIRST SET OF:
INTERROGATORIES, REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND REQUEST
FOR ADMISSIONS to the Plaintiff's Attorney: Susan Noyce, #9
Exchange Place, Suite 710, Salt Lake Ci 111 om\this _/__(_9_

day of August, 1993.

lit\aspen.interr




ROBERT W. HUGHES #1573
Attorney for Plaintiff

Suite 420

7050 South Union Park Avenue
Midvale, Utah 84047
Telephone: (801) 566-3688

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

MARTIN J. BENNETT,
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Plaintiff,

VS.

JAMES CRAGHEAD; ASPEN Civil No. 930904047CV
CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Utah
corporation; MICHAEL A.
MOWER; and JOHN DOES 1

through 20,

Judge John A. Rokich

N’ N’ N’ N’ N’ N’ N

Defendants.

I hereby certify that I mailed a copy of Plaintiff’s Responses to Defendant’s
Requests for Admissions and Requests for Production of Documents and this Certificate

of Service to Joseph M. Chambers, PRESTON & CHAMBERS, 31 Federal Avenue,

(4
Logan, Utah 84321, postage prepaid, this 7—/—- day of September, 1993.

benncrag.cer



ROBERT W. HUGHES #1573
Attorney for Plaintiff

Suite 420

7050 South Union Park Avenue
Midvale, Utah 84047
Telephone: (801) 566-3688

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

MARTIN J. BENNETT, PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSES TO
DEFENDANT’S REQUESTS FOR
ADMISSIONS AND REQUESTS

FORPRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Plaintiff,
VSs.

JAMES CRAGHEAD; ASPEN
CONSTRUCTION, INC,, a Utah
corporation; MICHAEL A.
MOWER; and JOHN DOES 1
through 20,

Civil No. 930904047CV

Judge John A. Rokich

N/ N N N N N

Defendants.

Pursuant to the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiff hereby responds to
Defendant’s Requests for Admissions and Requests for Production of Documents as
follows:

REQUESTS FOR ADMISSIONS

REQUEST NO. 1: Please admit that neither you or your attorney obtained a

foreclosure report or other title report prior to filing the Complaint.

RESPONSE: Admit.



REQUEST NO. 2: Please admit that Martin J. Bennett contracted exclusively
with Mr. Mower regarding the sheet rocking work on Mr. Craghead’s home.

RESPONSE: Deny.

REQUEST NO. 3: Please admit that Martin J. Bennett had no "written contract"
with either Mr. Craghead or Aspen Construction.

RESPONSE: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 4: Please admit that Martin bennett had no "oral contract" wi

either Mr. Craghead or Aspen Construction.

RESPONSE: Deny. ///—/
REQUEi% NO. §: }’]ease admit that prior to or during the performance of your
work you did n ver the beam work.

eny.

\/ REQUEST NO. 6: Please admit that Mr. Lynn Payden or his foreman instructe

you to cover and protect the beam work.

REQUEST NO. 7: Please admit that you performed services outside the scope
of your contract.

RESPONSE: Plaintiff objects to this Requests on the basis that said Request is
ambiguous and unintelligible. Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s objection, Plaintiff denies this

Request.




REQUEST NO. 8: Please admit that the services you performed "as extras" are
charged at 2-1/2 to 3 times the going rate for such work.

RESPONSE: Deny.

REQUEST NO. 9: Please admit that you were told on numerous occasions by
Mr. Craghead, Mr. Payden and/or his foreman that you were not to do extra work.

RESPONSE: Deny.

REQUEST NO. 10: Please admit that you are attempting to collect for time and
work which was never performed by you.

RESPONSE: Deny.

REQUEST NO. 11: Please admit that you and Mr. Mower are acting in concert
with regards to this laws.

RESPONSE: Plaintiff objects to this Requests on the basis that said Request is
ambiguous and unintelligible. Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s objection, Plaintiff denies this
Request.

REQUEST NO. 12: Please admit that beam work was damaged by you, when
you sheet rocked and plastered, which required that it be repainted.

RESPONSE: Plaintiff objects to this Requests on the basis that said Request is
ambiguous and unintelligible. Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s objection, Plaintiff denies this
Request.

REQUEST NO. 13: Please admit that you are not a licensed contractor in the

State of Utah.



RESPONSE: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 14: Please admit that you hold no contractor’s license (general
or specialty, such as sheet rock, plaster, etc.) from the Utah Department of Business
Regulations.

RESPONSE: Admit.

REQUEST NO. 15: Please admit that §58-15-17 Utah Code Ann. bars any
recovery by vou since you are not licensed as a trade contractor in the State of Utah.

RESPONSE: Plaintiff objects to this Requests on the basis that said Request is
ambiguous and unintelligible and requires a legal conclusion. Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s
objection, Plaintiff denies this Request.

REQUEST NO. 16: Please admit that all of the "lienholder Defendants" (page
2 paragraph 6 of the Complaint) are superior to the Plaintiff’s alleged interest in the
property being foreclosed.

RESPONSE: Plaintiff objects to this Requests on the basis that said Request is
ambiguous and unintelligible and requires a legal conclusion. Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s
objection, Plaintiff denies this Request.

REQUEST NO. 17: Please admit that you are an employee of Mike Mower.

RESPONSE: Plaintiff objects to this Requests on the basis that said Request is
ambiguous and unintelligible. Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s objection, Plaintiff denies this

Request.



REQUEST NO. 18: Please admit that Mike Mower has failed to collect or pay
unemployment insurance on Martin bennett regarding the Craghead job.

RESPONSE: Plaintiff is without sufficient knowledge or information to form a
belief as to the true or falsity of this Request and therefore denies the same.

REQUEST NO. 19: Please admit that Mike Mower failed to secure any

%ﬁmpemaﬁon insurance coverage on Martin bennett regarding the Craghead
job.

RESPONSE: Plaintiff is without sufficient knowledge or information to form a
belief as to the true or falsity of this Request and therefore denies the same.

REQUEST NO. 20: Please admit that for purposes of Utah State Employment
Insurance, Martin Bennett was a statutory employee of Mike Mower.

RESPONSE: Plaintiff objects to this Requests on the basis that said Request is
ambiguous and unintelligible and requires a legal conclusion. Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s
objection, Plaintiff denies this Request.

REQUEST NO. 21: Please admit that for purposes of utah State Workman’s
Compensation Laws, Martin Bennett was a statutory employee of Mike Mower.

RESPONSE: Plaintiff objects to this Requests on the basis that said Request is
ambiguous and unintelligible and requires a legal conclusion. Notwithstanding Plaintiff’s

objection, Plaintiff denies this Request.



REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
REQUEST NO. 1: Please produce for copying the original of any document

which you intend to rely upon as supporting or corroborating the allegations of the
Complaint.

RESPONSE: The documents requested which are in Plaintiff’s possession are
available for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel upon reasonable
notice.

REQUEST NO. 2: Please produce all time records, day planner, invoices, or
other documents maintained by the Plaintiff in connection with or relating to in any
manner the craghead remodeling project.

RESPONSE: The documents requested which are in Plaintiff’s possession are
available for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel upon reasonable
notice.

REQUEST NO. 3: Please produce for inspection the written contract or
bid/acceptance documents or any similar such documents concerning the Craghead
remodeling project.

RESPONSE: The documents requested which are in Plaintiff’s possession are
available for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel upon reasonable
notice.

REQUEST NO. 4: Please produce all documents the identity of which is sought

in the foregoing answers to the above Interrogatories.



RESPONSE: The documents requested which are in Plaintiff’s possession are
available for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel upon reasonable
notice.

REQUEST NO. 5: Please produce all original notes and documents made by
you,your agents or employees pertaining or relating to in any manner, no matter how
remote, to the present lawsuit and/or the allegations made by the Plaintiff or
Defendants.

RESPONSE: The documents requested which are in Plaintiff’s possession are
available for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel upon reasonable
notice.

REQUEST NO. 6: Please produce all notes and documents made by you
regarding conversations with any persons who are percipient witnesses regarding the
present lawsuit and any allegation or defense made by either the Plaintiff or any of the
Defendants.

RESPONSE: The documents requested which are in Plaintiff’s possession are
available for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel upon reasonable

notice.

REQUEST NO. 7: Please produce all affidavits, witness statements, and other
documents taken by you in connection with matters pertaining to the present lawsuit and

any allegations or defense made by the Plaintiff or any of the Defendants.



RESPONSE: The documents requested which are in Plaintiff’s possession are
available for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel upon reasonable
notice.

REQUEST NO. 8: Please produce all documents in your possession (not
heretofore requested) relating to Aspen Construction, Michael Mower, James Craghead,
the Craghead remodeling project or any lienholder Defendant.

RESPONSE: The documents requested which are in Plaintiff’s possession are
available for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel upon reasonable
notice.

REQUEST NO. 9: Please produce the 1099/W-2 statement given to you by

Michael Mower, in connection with the Craghead remodeling project.

RESPONSE: The documents requested which are in Plaintiff’s possession are
available for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel upon reasonable
notice.

REQUEST NO. 10: Please produce Martin Bennett’s 1990, 1991, and 1992
Federal and State Income Tax Returns.

RESPONSE: The documents requested which are in Plaintiff’s possession are
available for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff’s counsel upon reasonable

notice.



DATED this ﬁi’-lﬂ— day of September, 1993.

%%% J; . BENNETT

STATE OF UTAH )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SALTLAKE )

On the _ 9™ day of September, 1993, personally appeared before me
MARTIN J. BENNETT who duly acknowledged to me that he signed the foregoing
Plaintiff’s Responses to Defendant’s Requests for Admissions and Requests for
Production of Documents and he stated he has read the same and knows the contents

thereof to be true and correct.

Notary Public
2 JZRI'S.CROOK
\ 7080 So. Union Park Ave. #420 |

\Midle, Uiah 84047 . /.
ommission Expires A
Jsuly 18,1994 " g \_ A {. /-/}’:‘,OO/()

aeotUtzh 3 / :
s o s 0 72 . 0 o o o l\}otaryPubhc

My Commission Expires:

Residing At: Salt Lake County, Utah

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
I hereby certify that I mailed a copy of the foregoing Plaintiff’s Responses to
Defendant’s Requests for Admissions and Requests for Production of Documents to
Joseph M. Chambers, PRESTON & CHAMBERS, 31 Federal Avenue, Logan, Utah

C
84321, postage prepaid, this ?7/ da 1993.

benncrag.ans f /



ROBERT W. HUGHES #1573
Attorney for Plaintiff

Suite 420

7050 South Union Park Avenue
Midvale, Utah 84047
Telephone: (801) 566-3688

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

MARTIN J. BENNETT, ) PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSES TO
DEFENDANT’S FIRST SET OF
Plaintiff, ) INTERROGATORIES
Vs. )
JAMES CRAGHEAD; ASPEN ) Civil No. 930904047CV
CONSTRUCTION, INC.,, a Utah
corporation; MICHAEL A. )
MOWER; and JOHN DOES 1 Judge John A. Rokich
through 20, )
Defendants. )

Pursuant to the Utah Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiff hereby responds to
Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatories as follows:

INTERROGATORY NO. 1: If your answers to any of the foregoing Requests

for Admissions is anything other than an unequivocal admission, please set forth in
detail the basis of each such nonadmission and why you refused to unequivocally admit

the Request for Admission.



ANSWER: Plaintiff denied Request for Admission Nos. 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11,
12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, and 21. In addition the objections set forth in Plaintiff’s
Response to the above-referenced Admissions, Plaintiff asserts that the statements
contained therein are untrue.

INTERROGATORY NO. 2: State the names and addresses of all persons whom
you will call as witnesses at the time of the trial of this case. |

ANSWER: Defendants Michael Mower and James Craghead. Mark Strdng,
address unknown, 278-3173. Thomas E. Thornton, 3092 West Herman Drive, Wcs;
Valley City, Utah, 966-5462. Lynn Payden, address unknown. Vaughn Feulner, address |
unknown, 250-2265. Scott Whipperman, 3757 East Mountain Valley Way, Salt Lake
City, Utah 84092, 943-6837. Jenny Bennett, address unknown. Plaintiff may call
additional witnesses at the trial of this matter. Plaintiff will supplement his answer to
this Interrogatory when such witnesses are determined.

INTERROGATORY NO. 3: State the names and addresses of all persons whom
you may call as witnesses at the time of the trial of this case.

ANSWER: Plaintiff may call additional witnesses at the trial of this matter.
Plaintiff will supplement his answer to this Interrogatory when such witnesses are

determined.

INTERROGATORY NO. 4: Summarize the testimony of each of the witnesses

identified in your answers to Interrogatories No. 2 and No. 3 is expected to give at trial.
ANSWER: The work provided by Plaintiff as well as representations made to

Plaintiff by Defendants. Specifically, Michael Mower will testify as to the hiring of



Plaintiff and the verbal contracts. Mark Strong will testify as to the quality of Plaintiff’s
work and the statements made by Defendants concerning subcontractors. Thomas E.
Thornton will testify as to the directions given to Plaintiff regarding his work, Plaintiff’s
compensation for his work, and the quality of Plaintiff’'s work. Vaughn Feulner will
testify to discussions that took place on the job site concerning compensation to workers
and the labor performed on the roof. Scott Whipperman will testify as to the quality
of Plaintiff’s work. Jenny Bennett will testify as to the quality of Plaintiff’s work and the
hours that Plaintiff worked.

INTERROGATORY NO. 5: If you anticipate that any person identified in your
answer to Interrogatory No. 2 and answer to Interrogatory No. 3 will testify concerning
or on the basis of any document or documents, please identify each such document.

ANSWER: See Plaintiff’s Responses to Defendant’s Requests for Production of
Documents. Plaintiff may call additional witnesses at the trial of this matter. Plaintiff
will supplement his answer to this Interrogatory when such witnesses are determined.

INTERROGATORY NO. 6: Identify all documents you received by the persons
specified in your answer to Interrogatory No. 5 and all documents prepared by you in
connection with your communications with those persons.

ANSWER: See Plaintiff’s responses to Defendant’s Requests for Production of
Documents.

INTERROGATORY NO. 7: State whether you presently intend to call any

person to testify at the trial of this matter as an expert witness.



ANSWER: Plaintiff has not yet determined any expert witnesses who will testify
at trial. Plaintiff will supplement his answer to this Interrogatory when expert witnesses
are determined.

INTERROGATORY NO. 8: If your answer to No. 7 is in the affirmative, please:

(a) State the name and address of such expert,

(b)  State each such expert’s qualification;

(c) State the subject matter upon which such expert is expected to
testify;

(d) State the substance of the facts and opinions to which each such
expert is expected to testify; and

(¢) Summarize the grounds for each such opinion.

ANSWER: N/A. Plaintiff will supplement his answer this Interrogatory upon the
determination of expert witnesses.

INTERROGATORY NO. 9: If you anticipate that any person identified in your
answer to Interrogatory No. 8 will testify concerning or on the basis of any report,
document, or documents, please identify each such document or report.

ANSWER: N/A. Plaintiff will supplement his answer this Interrogatory upon the

determination of expert witnesses.

INTERROGATORY NO. 10: Other than as set forth in your answers above,

please identify all PERCIPIENT witnesses who have knowledge of the facts of the case

including any claim or defense. In submitting this Interrogatory, we are not desirous of



placing a burdensome request on you. However, in the event you are aware of potential
witnesses which you do not intend to call we like these potential witnesses identified.

ANSWER: Plaintiff has not determined any percipient witnesses. Plaintiff will
supplement his answer to this Interrogatory should such percipient witnesses be
determined.

INTERROGATORY NO. 11: Please identify all persons from whom you or your .

counsel have obtained statements or whom you or your counsel have interviewed in
anticipation of litigation or in the course of representing the Defendants. Please set
forth the facts and information which the foregoing witnesses gave during the interview
or in their statement.

ANSWER: None at this time.

INTERROGATORY NO. 12: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations
made in paragraph eight (8) of the Plaintiff’s Complaint to the effect that the Plaintiff
had a contract with the Defendant Michael Mower.

ANSWER: Paragraph 8 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 13: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations

made in paragraph eight (8) of the Plaintiff’s Complaint to the effect that the Plaintiff
had a contract with the Defendant Aspen Construction.
ANSWER: Paragraph 8 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 14: Set forth in detail the basis of how your claim for

$13,135.77 is calculated.



ANSWER: Based upon billings prepared by Plaintiff and presented to Mr.
Mower, Mr. Craghead, and Mr. Payden.

INTERROGATO

il the basis of yetr alleg

ontract with Mr. Mower.
ANSWER: Plaintiff had an agreement with Mr. Mower to tape and finish sheet

rock that was hung by employees of Mr. Mower for a price of $.25 per foot of sheet

rock hung on the walls and ceilings. Plaintiff also contracted with Mr. Mower to hang /

and finish bullnose metal beams at $1.00 per lineal foot. Any additional work requested

of Plaintiff by Defendants was an "extra" contract for each item requested.

payments received from any

source with respect to the work claimed to be performed on the Craghead residence.
ANSWER: Copies of payments are included in Plaintiff's Responses to
Defendant’s Request for Production of Documents.
INTERROGATORY NO. 17: Set forth in detail the identity and interest of all
"lienholder” Defendants.
- ANSWER: Not known at this time. Plaintiff will supplement his answer to this

Interrogatory when such information becomes available.

INTERROGATORY NO. 18: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in
paragraph ten (10) of Plaintiff’'s Complaint.
ANSWER: Paragraph 10 of Plaintiff’'s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 19: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in

paragraph eleven (11) of Plaintiff’s Complaint.



ANSWER: Paragraph 11 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 20: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in
paragraph twelve (12) of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

ANSWER: Paragraph 12 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 21: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in
paragraph thirteen (13) of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

ANSWER: Paragraph 13 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 22: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in
paragraph fourteen (14) of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

ANSWER: Paragraph 14 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 23: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in
paragraph fifteen (15) of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

ANSWER: Paragraph 15 of Plaintiff’'s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 24: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in
paragraph sixteen (16) of Plaintiff’'s Complaint.

ANSWER: Paragraph 16 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 25: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in

paragraph seventeen (17) of Plaintiff’s Complaint.
ANSWER: Paragraph 17 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 26: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in

paragraph eighteen (18) of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

ANSWER: Paragraph 18 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is self-explanatory.



INTERROGATORY NO. 27: Set forth in detail the basis of the allegations in
paragraph nineteen (19) of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

ANSWER: Paragraph 19 of Plaintiff’s Complaint is self-explanatory.

INTERROGATORY NO. 28: Set forth in detail all contracting jobs performed
by you in 1991 and 1992.

ANSWER: Documentation of all contracting jobs in the requests years are
included in Plaintiff’s Responses to Defendant’s Requests for Production of Documents.

INTERROGATORY NO. 29: Please identify all jobs (contracting or other)
performed by you for, on behalf of, at the instance of, or in any manner for Mike
Mower.

ANSWER: None. |

INTERROGATORY NO. 30: Please identify all persons and/or sources whc;
assisted in the preparation of the answers and/or requests for discovery.

ANSWER: Plaintiff and Plaintiff’s attorneys, Robert W. Hughes and Susan

Noyce.
DATED this ./_Zi__ day of September, 1993.
bl
Y BENNETT
STATE OF UTAH )

) ss.
COUNTY OF SALTLAKE )

On the /77% day of September, 1993, personally appeared before me

MARTIN J. BENNETT who duly acknowledged to me that he signed the foregoing



Plaintiff’s Responses to Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatories and he stated he has

read the same and knows the contents thereof to be true and correct.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
Residing At: Salt Lake County, Utah

Notary Public M
(o', IZRIS.CROOK
e A1 .-;JS:).UM!’IMAW.“N'

SR - l.lidvale, Utah 84047
S 1% Commission Expires |
July 18,1994 1

ety : CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that I mailed a copy of the foregoing Plaintiff’s Responses to
Defendant’s First Set of Interrogatories to Joseph M. Chambers, PRESTON &

CHAMBERS, 31 Federal Avenue, Logan, Utah 84321, postage prepaid, this

e

/7¢£ day of September, 1993.

benncrag.an2



ROBERT W. HUGHES #1573
Attorney for Plaintiff

Suite 420

7050 South Union Park Avenue
Midvale, Utah 84047
Telephone: (801) 566-3688

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

MARTIN J. BENNETT,
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Plaintiff,

VS.

JAMES CRAGHEAD; ASPEN
CONSTRUCTION, INC,, a Utah
corporation; MICHAEL A.
MOWER; and JOHN DOES 1
through 20,

Civil No. 930904047CV

Judge John A. Rokich

N N N N N N N

Defendants.

I hereby certify that I mailed a copy of Plaintiff’s Responses to Defendant’s First
Set of Interrogatories and this Certificate of Service to Joseph M. Chambers, PRESTON

& CHAMBERS, 31 Federal Avenue, Logan, Utah 84321, postage prepaid, this

/77"
day of Septw/’_\\

benncrag.ce?
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IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

MARTIN J. BENNETT,
Plaintiff,

vs.
Judge John A. Rokich
JAMES CRAGHEAD,

ASPEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.
a Utah corporation,
MICHAEL A. MOWER, and
JOHN AND JANE DOES 1
through 20,

-

Defendants.

Civil No. 930904047CV

A\

DEPOSITION UPON ORAL EXAMINATION OF

MARTIN J. BENNETT

TAKEN AT: 175 West 200 South
Salt Lake City, Utah

DATE: April 5, 1994

REPORTED BY: Deanna M. Chandler, CSR, RPR

CAPITOL
REPORTERS

175 South Main, #510
Sait Lake City, Utah 84111

(801) 363-7939
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Tuesday, April 5, 1994: 10:00 a.m.

MICHAEL J. BENNETT,
called as a witness, having been first

duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

EXAMINATION
BY MR. CHAMBERS:
Q. Mr. Bennett, my name is Joe Chambers.
I represent Aspen Construction and Mr. Jim Craghead
in this matter.

Have you ever had your deposition taken

before?
A. No.
Q. The purpose of me asking you to come

here and take a statement is to get your position
with regards to this case on record. It can be
used against you if you change your story later on,
and I simply want to point that out.

If at some point in the proceedings you
cannot hear me or I ask a question that maybe is
ambiguous or not clear, please feel free to ask me
to clarify it. I'll be happy to do so.

A. What do you mean by ambiguous?

Q. Something you don’t understand.

CAPITOL REPORTERS -- (801) 363-7939
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school?
A. Yes.
Q. Did you have any education post

training, past high school?
A. '87-88 I went to a business college,

Mountain West Business.

Q. Is that in Salt Lake?

A. Yes, but they’re not even around any
more. I think they’ve changed their name to
something.

Q. With regards to vocational training,

have you, after high school, had any specialized
vocational training?

A. In reference to the drywall, I started
-- got into this trade when I was 15 and worked
full-time from 15 on through high school, still
graduated, accomplished a lot back then.

Q. Okay. Other than the business school,
I assume that you’ve not had any other post high
school training?

A. No.

Q. At a certain point in this case, you
had retained to represent you a Mr. Robert W.
Hughes. Do you recall Mr. Hughes?

A. Do I recall him?

CAPITOL REPORTERS -- (801) 363-7939
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summarize. The ones that are marked P 0001 through
37, just through P 0037, those are all your
documents?

A. No, just these ones here.

MS. FALK: P 0021 and then beginning
again at P 0069 continuing to P 0087.

MR. CHAMBERS: I'm sorry, I was a
little bit slow, but once I get there I'm
permanently there. Say that again.

MS. FALK: The documents Mr. Bennett
produced are numbered P 0001 through P 0021, and
beginning again at P 0069 through P 0087.

MR. CHAMBERS: Thank you.

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)

Q. And just so I have your testimony, is
that correct, what Ms. Falk has stated?

A. Yes, it is.

Q. Are there any other documents that you
have that are in your possession that you have not
delivered to her?

A. No, these are everything that -- all my
original billings and job breakdown.

Q. What exactly was the arrangement that
Mr. Mower had with you concerning the Craghead job?

A. Footage price was 21 cents a square

CAPITOL REPORTERS -- (801) 363-7939
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said he was going to pay and I agreed with that.

Q. Did you keep a record of how many
square feet of sheetrock that you hung then?

A. Well, Mike had other nailers in that
were ahead of me but they were working complete,
and plus all the changes and everything then I
ended up starting to do nailing so I could finish
my part of everything.

Q. Okay.

A. So Mike kept track of all that. Mike
kept track of the footage. And at the end of the
job, that’s how we came with that the footage that

was supplied on the job.

Q. You never kept track of the square
footage?
A. The square footage, no. That was all

up to Mike. And that’s how we ended up with the
20,792 square feet, the board that was put into
that house, is what Mike told me it was. He had it
in there and nailed up, that was the amount.
That’s even including the extra sheets that he had
to bring in for patches and all this other stuff,
that'’'s everything.

Q. Okay. When you reference the figure of

20,000 ~--
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said he was going to pay and I agreed with that.

Q. Did you keep a record of how many
square feet of sheetrock that you hung then?

A. Well, Mike had other nailers in that
were ahead of me but they were working complete,
and plus all the changes and everything then I
ended up starting to do nailing so I could finish
my part of everything.

Q. Okay.

A. So Mike kept track of all that. Mike
kept track of the footage. And at the end of the
job, that’s how we came with that the footage that

was supplied on the job.

Q. You never kept track of the square
footage?
A. The square footage, no. That was all

up to Mike. And that’s how we ended up with the
20,792 square feet, the board that was put into
that house, is what Mike told me it was. He had it
in there and nailed up, that was the amount.
That’s even including the extra sheets that he had
to bring in for patches and all this other stuff,
that’'s everything.

Q. Okay. When you reference the figure of

20,000 --
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MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)
Q. With regards to that particular figure,
that was provided to you by Mr. Mower then, you did
not separately keep track of any square footage?
A. No, because I had no way of knowing.
Mike knew the square footage on it because -- well,
he has invoices of what was stocked and all this
stuff, so he’s the one that supplied all the
sheetrock, so I had no way of knowing.
MR. CHAMBERS: Let’s go off the
record.
(Off the record)

MR. CHAMBERS: Let’s go back on the

record.
MS. FALK: Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 1 is --
MR. CHAMBERS: I'm questioning, you can
do it on your questioning of Mr. Bennett. It’'s my

questioning at this time, Counsel.

MS. FALK: I would just like, for the
record, that you are referring to a document P 0069
through P 0087, and if you don’t wish to enter it
as an exhibit, that’s fine, but I would like it on
the record that you are referring to that.

MR. CHAMBERS: Thank you.

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)
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MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)
Q. With regards to that particular figure,
that was provided to you by Mr. Mower then, you did
not separately keep track of any square footage?
A. No, because I had no way of knowing.
Mike knew the square footage on it because -- well,
he has invoices of what was stocked and all this
stuff, so he’s the one that supplied all the
sheetrock, so I had no way of knowing.
MR. CHAMBERS: Let’s go off the
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(0Off the record)

MR. CHAMBERS: Let’s go back on the
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MS. FALK: Plaintiffs’ Exhibit 1 is --
MR. CHAMBERS: 1I'm questioning, you can
do it on your questioning of Mr. Bennett. It's my

questioning at this time, Counsel.

MS. FALK: I would just like, for the
record, that you are referring to a document P 0069
through P 0087, and if you don’'t wish to enter it
as an exhibit, that’s fine, but I would like it on
the record that you are referring to that.

MR. CHAMBERS: Thank you.

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)
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didn’t count any of that. This is what -- the
actual footage that I ended up hanging, what I was
paid for because I was being paid for a dollar a
lineal foot from hanging it to the finish ready to
paint. So that’s what all this footage is here is
just what my actual work is.

Q. Okay. Let me see, there’s a figure
that says 1,780 lineal feet.

A. Uh-huh.

Q. Was that figure provided to you by
Mr. Mower?

A. Okay. This is how I understand it.
Mr. Mower provides the materials on this part of
it, same as the sheetrock, but on this here he
provided the materials but I only used a certain
amount of what he provided, and that’s what this
is. This is only the amount of 178 pieces of what
I ended up using. Mike could have brought in 200
or 300 pieces and if that was left over, I didn’'t
use that. So that’s just -- that isn’t anything
that I used. Mike provided the materials, I
provided the labor on it, and my labor is in
accordance to the lengths or pieces per lineal
foot, is what my price was.

Q. I understand.
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didn’'t count any of that. This is what -- the
actual footage that I ended up hanging, what I was
paid for because I was being paid for a dollar a
lineal foot from hanging it to the finish ready to
paint. So that’s what all this footage is here is
just what my actual work is.

Q. Okay. Let me see, there’s a figure
that says 1,780 lineal feet.

A. Uh-huh.

Q. Was that figure provided to you by
Mr. Mower?

A. Okay. This is how I understand it.
Mr. Mower provides the materials on this part of
it, same as the sheetrock, but on this here he
provided the materials but I only used a certain
amount of what he provided, and that’s what this
is. This is only the amount of 178 pieces of what
I ended up using. Mike could have brought in 200
or 300 pieces and if that was left over, I didn’'t
use that. So that’s just -- that isn’t anything
that I used. Mike provided the materials, I
provided the labor on it, and my labor is in
accordance to the lengths or pieces per 1lineal
foot, is what my price was.

Q. I understand.
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tell me if I'm cutting you off. I don’t want to do
that.
But let me ask you this to clarify it.

The first figure on 20,792 square feet, I asked you
if you maintained separate records on that and 1
understood your answer to be no, that you got that
figure from Mr. Mower.

A. From Mr. Mower; correct.

Q. And you have no independent figures to
be able to tell that there was 20,792 square feet

of sheetrock hung?

A. No.
Q. You never measured the home yourself?
A. I did, I came up with a little bit more

than Mike, but Mike says this is what he ended up
stocking so I have to come up with that because we
went over -- Mike and I went over all this. And he
says, "No, Marty, this is what was hung in here,"
so that’s what I have to go by.

Q. And what figure -- when you measured

the home --

A. My measurements might be different from
Mike’s. Okay? Because I know I came up with quite
a bit more. I remember that conversation we had

because I always do go through and measure my
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tell me if I'm cutting you off. I don’'t want to do
that.
But let me ask you this to clarify it.

The first figure on 20,792 square feet, I asked you
if you maintained separate records on that and I
understood your answer to be no, that you got that
figure from Mr. Mower.

A. From Mr. Mower; correct.

Q. And you have no independent figures to
be able to tell that there was 20,792 square feet
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A. I did, I came up with a little bit more

than Mike, but Mike says this is what he ended up
stocking so I have to come up with that because we
went over -- Mike and I went over all this. And he
says, "No, Marty, this is what was hung in here,"
so that’s what I have to go by.

Q. And what figure -- when you measured
the home --

A. My measurements might be different from
Mike’s. Okay? Because I know I came up with quite
a bit more. I remember that conversation we had

because I always do go through and measure my
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Q. Okay. ©So you go ahead and charge on
what you utilize?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. So if you used two twelve-foot sheets,
how many square feet would that be?

A. Well, there’'s 48 square feet to a sheet

so two of them would be 96.

Q. Okay.

A. But that’s 96 square feet for that one
wall.

Q. Even though you may not use a foot and

a half of the end of it?

A. It’s still scrap a little bit. If I
have a seven-foot six-inch wall, I can use it. I
can split a 14-foot sheet, but I can cut it down in
half and I have only a couple inches of scrap in
comparison to using two eights on that wall, which
I would end up with a foot, you know, 12 inch by
four-foot wide, two pieces of scrap. So if I can
split anything or even stand up an eight, because
my panels are four-foot wide, then that cuts down
on the scrap. So wherever it can be utilized that
way the best to keep the scrap down, that is what
is basically done.

Q. So based on this 20,792 square foot, as
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Q. Okay. So you go ahead and charge on
what you utilize?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. So if you used two twelve-foot sheets,
how many square feet would that be?

A. Well, there’s 48 square feet to a sheet

so two of them would be 96.

Q. Okay.

A. But that’s 96 square feet for that one
wall.

Q. Even though you may not use a foot and

a half of the end of it?

A. It’s still scrap a little bit. If I
have a seven-foot six-inch wall, I can use it. I
can split a 14-foot sheet, but I can cut it down in
half and I have only a couple inches of scrap in
comparison to using two eights on that wall, which
I would end up with a foot, you know, 12 inch by
four-foot wide, two pieces of scrap. So if I can
split anything or even stand up an eight, because
my panels are four-foot wide, then that cuts down
on the scrap. So wherever it can be utilized that
way the best to keep the scrap down, that is what

is basically done.

Q. So based on this 20,792 square foot, as
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invoices of what it cost you when you purchased it?

A. I've got invoices, but off what job and
everything, it could be off a number of jobs. It’'s
just my materials that I have left over off jobs
which turned into inventory until I go on to the
next job to turn it over. That'’'s what happens.

Q. Were those items that went into your
inventory, were they billed out to the other
clients on those other jobs where they were excess
inventory from?

A. Well, they paid us part of the price,
yes, they paid for that.

Q. Mr. Mower provided you with the 20,792
square foot figure?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. From your records you were able to
deduce that you had used 178 pieces or did you have
to obtain that figure from Mr. Mower?

A. I didn’t obtain it from Mr. Mower. He
stocked so many boxes, it would probably be on his
supply list but this is only what I ended coming up
with.

Q. And how did you keep track of those?

A. I can‘t find a record -- I had to write

it down to keep track of it because after three
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invoices of what it cost you when you purchased it?

A. I've got invoices, but off what job and
everything, it could be off a number of jobs. It’'s
just my materials that I have left over off jobs
which turned into inventory until I go on to the
next job to turn it over. That’s what happens.

Q. Were those items that went into your
inventory, were they billed out to the other
clients on those other jobs where they were excess
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A. Well, they paid us part of the price,
yes, they paid for that.

Q. Mr. Mower provided you with the 20,792
square foot figure?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. From your records you were able to
deduce that you had used 178 pieces or did you have
to obtain that figure from Mr. Mower?

A. I didn’t obtain it from Mr. Mower. He
stocked so many boxes, it would probably be on his
supply list but this is only what I ended coming up
with.

Q. And how did you keep track of those?

A. I can’t find a record -- I had to write
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only way I could come up with this here.

Q. But that record that you kept track of
of all of these pieces is not available right now?

A. No, because I don’'t see it in any of
this here. I don’'t remember seeing it. It was
probably kept on a separate piece of paper that I
probably discarded, I don’t know.

Q. Okay. We'’ve covered the material
supplied. What about the extra plaster, extras
with regards to the --

A. The extras are over and above what Mike
and I discussed on what I was supposed to do from
the start of the job.

Q. Okay. Did Mr. Mower provide you with

those figures?

A. No, I kept track of my time in there.

Q. And how would you keep track of your
time?

A. How would I keep track of it?

Q. Yes.

A. Well, I'd look at my watch and, okay,
then I start on -- because I kept everything

separate. If I just did plaster bullnose, I kept
track of how long it would take me to go throughout

the house to work on that and then stop it. Then
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only way I could come up with this here.

Q. But that record that you kept track of
of all of these pieces is not available right now?

A. No, because I don‘t see it in any of
this here. I don’t remember seeing it. It was
probably kept on a separate piece of paper that I
probably discarded, I don’t know.

Q. Okay. We’'ve covered the material
supplied. What about the extra plaster, extras
with regards to the --

A. The extras are over and above what Mike
and I discussed on what I was supposed to do from
the start of the job.

Q. Okay. Did Mr. Mower provide you with

those figures?

A. No, I kept track of my time in there.

Q. And how would you keep track of your
time?

A. How would I keep track of it?

Q. Yes.

A. Well, I'd look at my watch and, okay,
then I start on -- because I kept everything

separate. If I just did plaster bullnose, I kept
track of how long it would take me to go throughout

the house to work on that and then stop it. Then
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half.
Q. I understand.
A. The next one is two hours.
Q. Were those figures placed on P 0074

immediately after you worked those hours or were
they put on a separate sheet of paper?

A. Yes, that paper is with me every day
and always wrote down. As soon as I would get done
with certain things then I would write down the
time that I spent on them. None of this is
guesswork, sir.

Q. Okay.

A. All of it is when I got done with each
and every thing, then that’s when I wrote it down.

Q. But it was not put on another sheet of
paper then transposed over onto this one?

A. No, because I kept this on a clipboard
with paper that is like this with me all the time.
And every day, as I would go through and do all
these extras or any changes or what I ended up
doing, I wrote everything down.

Q. Was it common for you to work on the
job, say, from eleven o’clock till five o’clock in
the morning?

A. If needed be, yes, I do it all the
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half.
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A. The next one is two hours.
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A. Yes, that paper is with me every day
and always wrote down. As soon as I would get done
with certain things then I would write down the
time that I spent on them. None of this is
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A. All of it is when I got done with each
and every thing, then that’s when I wrote it down.

Q. But it was not put on another sheet of
paper then transposed over onto this one?

A. No, because I kept this on a clipboard
with paper that is like this with me all the time.
And every day, as I would go through and do all
these extras or any changes or what I ended up
doing, I wrote everything down.

Q. Was it common for you to work on the
job, say, from eleven o’clock till five o’clock in
the morning?

A. If needed be, yes, I do it all the
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If I end up taking 200 hours to make a
thousand dollars, that’s my loss, it isn’t the
contractor or whoever hired me. That’s my own
loss. If I end up only spending 50 hours or less
to make a thousand dollars, then I make money or
break even or whatever. But that time sheet or --
when I write down my hours is only for my own
personal use. That has nothing to do with the
person that hires me to do that job. That’s only
for my own personal use. Because I can’'t go to
them in the middle of something and say, hey, you
know, I'm losing money. And he’ll look at me and
say, well, that’s not my fault. We had an
agreement. That’s what all this is, is we had an
agreement, whether it was written down or not.

Q. Okay. Who retained you to work on the
Craghead home?

A. Pardon?

Q. Who retained your services to work on
the Craghead work?

A. Michael Mower hired me to do what he
needed done.

Q. And in that arrangement, as you've
indicated, that was for 21 cents a square foot for

the regular sheetrock to hang to finish?
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If I end up taking 200 hours to make a
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say, well, that’s not my fault. We had an
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agreement, whether it was written down or not.

Q. Okay. Who retained you to work on the
Craghead home?

A. Pardon?

Q. Who retained your services to work on
the Craghead work?

A. Michael Mower hired me to do what he
needed done.

Q. And in that arrangement, as you'’ve
indicated, that was for 21 cents a square foot for
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A. Okay, I didn’t understand that last

part, that he had a written document with Aspen?

Q. That’s right.
A. That’s what you asked?
Q. Yes. Did Mr. Mower indicate to you

that his arrangement with Aspen was pursuant to a
written document?

A. No, because that’s none of my business.

Q. In your relationship with Mr. Mower,
Mr. Mower treated you as a subcontractor on the
job; is that correct?

A. As a laborer on the job. He hired me
to do a certain amount. I just go in there and he

hired me to do some work for him.

Q. Did he withhold any employment taxes --
A. No.

Q. -- from the amounts he paid you?

A. No, because I told him that I take care

of all that stuff.
Q. Okay. Do you maintain a separate

workman’s compensation policy on yourself?

A. Not on myself, no. I have my own
insurance.

Q. What insurance?

A. Health insurance, is what it is.
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A. No, because it was never a question.

Q. Did you indicate to Mr. Mower that you
had no liability insurance?

A. No, because it was never questioned.

Q. Did you represent to Mr. Mower that you
were a licensed sheetrocking contractor?

A. No.

Q. Did you ever represent to Mr. Payton
that you were a licensed sheetrocking contractor?

A. No, because they never asked. If I was
asked, I would tell them no, I'm not licensed.

Q. Did you ever indicate to Mr. Craghead
that you were a licensed sheetrocking contractor?

A. No, he never asked me either.

Q. Did you ever represent to Mr. Mower
that you were any type of licensed contractor,
specialty or general?

A. No.

Q. Same thing with Mr. Payton, did you
ever represent to him that you were any type of

licensed contractor?

A. No.
Q. The same with Mr. Craghead?
A. The same with Mr. Craghead. 1If I was

asked that question, I would tell them no, I'm not
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A. No, because it was never a question.
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were a licensed sheetrocking contractor?

A. No.

Q. Did you ever represent to Mr. Payton
that you were a licensed sheetrocking contractor?

A. No, because they never asked. If I was
asked, I would tell them no, I'm not licensed.
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specialty or general?

A. No.

Q. Same thing with Mr. Payton, did you
ever represent to him that you were any type of

licensed contractor?

A. No.
Q. The same with Mr. Craghead?
A. The same with Mr. Craghead. 1If I was

asked that question, I would tell them no, I'm not
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it.

If you work an eight-hour day in a room
on an average, what would you get in an hour?

A. Okay, these are easy houses. I'm just
going by my younger day, I can’t do that any more
but I used to hang three to four thousand square
feet in a wall in a house. And houses are cut up
too. The first day -- well, in fact, how I did
things was I'd take a crew in, we’d 1lit on and
that’s hanging ceilings and we’d split up and I'd
go in through and wall out and hang complete, even
scrap, a complete house, which averaged between
three to four thousand square feet of walls. That
isn’t including the ceilings, but that was in my
younger days too. But then I get on other jobs and
11 sheets, it depends on the job.

In commercial, I get in commercial work
which is standup metal studs, with a partner I can
average between 30 and 40 sheets. It doesn’'t
matter what lengths they are, because they go by
sheets, okay, 30 or 40 sheets. And that’s two
people working together and we just stand them up
and there’s no extra cutting or anything, we’re
standing up all the time.

When you get in a house, there’s so
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it.

If you work an eight-hour day in a room
on an average, what would you get in an hour?

A. Okay, these are easy houses. I'm just
going by my younger day, I can’‘’t do that any more
but I used to hang three to four thousand square
feet in a wall in a house. And houses are cut up
too. The first day -- well, in fact, how I did
things was I‘'d take a crew in, we’d 1lit on and
that’s hanging ceilings and we’d split up and I'd
go in through and wall out and hang complete, even
scrap, a complete house, which averaged between
three to four thousand square feet of walls. That
isn’t including the ceilings, but that was in my
younger days too. But then I get on other jobs and
11 sheets, it depends on the job.

In commercial, I get in commercial work
which is standup metal studs, with a partner I can
average between 30 and 40 sheets. It doesn’t
matter what lengths they are, because they go by
sheets, okay, 30 or 40 sheets. And that’s two
people working together and we just stand them up
and there’s no extra cutting or anything, we’'re
standing up all the time.

When you get in a house, there’s so
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run into anything that is so specialized as

Mr. Craghead’s home. That'’s with all the curving,
turning, beading into the doors, eliminating trim
and all this stuff, that is the very first home
that I’'ve ever ran across. Even his finish, his
electrical, all that, everything that I did in
there with my part of the trade is totally
different from what is standard in the business.
It’'s specialty. Every bit of that place is
specialty stuff.

All the round walls, all the extra
scrolling and all this stuff, it takes time, a lot
of time. And most of that stuff is hard to bid on,
most of the stuff more contractors would bid on
that stuff as time and materials, because I
wouldn’t have ever taken on that job. If I was
bidding that job, that job would have been time and
materials. That’s the only way I would have ever

done it.

I would never have given a price
because of all the specialty work that’s done there
and all the additions and everything that is taken
off, the sheetrock torn into, plugs moved,
electrical fixtures moved, all this stuff added

after sheetrock. It was entirely different. It
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to take that off. Then that turns into what Aspen

is quoting on this.

Because there’s even places -- because
I know how Mr. Craghead was. He wanted
perfection. And if I even saw something, then once

that sheetrock was on, I would bring Mr. Craghead
over and have him look at it and ask him what he
would like done. Do you want it fixed,
Mr. Craghead? Look how crooked that is, that’s got
a run in it or it’s twisted or whatever. And he
would say yes, let’s do it. I don’t want to accept
that. There’s many sheets that I ended up taking
off besides because it was too beat up or whatever,
and it cost more to just patch in in comparison to
just take off a sheet and put a new one up there in
order to finish.

Q. If it’s not acceptable to the owner of
the home, whose responsibility is that? 1Is it
Mr. Mower'’'s or part of the original job?

A. Yes. See, it’s my responsibility to
make sure that my -- what I'm hired to do is
right. And I mean, most people would -- I'm
different from most people. If I see something
that is different or wrong, and I see it’s going to

cost me or the general after the job’s done, or any
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the home, whose responsibility is that? Is it
Mr. Mower’s or part of the original job?
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right. And I mean, most people would -- I'm
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sure that my job, or even the nailers in front of
me, are doing it right. If they can’t do their job
complete, then I end up picking it up to make sure
that it’s done so it doesn’t come back on me. I'm
going to do my job right. And I have to be
responsible for me, and when I'm responsible for me
I save Mr. Mower or whoever hired me headache, the

general headache and the homeowner headache.

Q. I appreciate --
A. I've always been that way.
Q. -- what you’re saying. But what I'm

getting down to is, if the job’s not finished
correctly the first time, why are you charging that

back against anybody?

A. Because I end up fixing it.

Q. Who did it wrong in the first place?

A. Well, that’s just it. If the
carpenters -- they’re supposed to be watching out
to --

Q. We’'re not talking about carpenters.

A. Yes, I am because --

Q. You’'re talking about sheetrock.

A. -- you wanted examples. Do you want an

example? I'm going to give you an example.

Q. I want the example that you utilized.

CAPITOL REPORTERS -- (801) 363-7939




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

39

tell Mr. Tom Thornton, who pushed all these subs
and everything, made sure everything was in
accordance. Or else Mr. Craghead would go to

Mr. Tom Thornton say I can’t accept that, let’s
change this, let’s add this or whatever happened.
Or Lynn would do that too to make sure Mr. Craghead
was satisfied.

Mr. Payton took a lot of responsibility
to himself, also, to make sure the job was done
right. If he saw it and he didn’t see anything,
then he would make sure that it was done right. I
can’t accept this. And if it’s behind the

sheetrock, the sheetrock came off and that created

an extra. And I shouldn’t be or Mike should not be
penalized for that because we end up -- the bid was
we’'re only in there to do it once. But any time we

have to do and do and redo, it becomes extra.
That’s extra work over and above.

Q. Okay. So what you’'re saying is
underneath nailers you worked six hours correcting
the nailers’ errors?

A. Yes, 6. hours, that’s basically here
the first part of the job, where I started -- I'm
looking at P 0072, when I started keeping track of

all these extras. We’'ve got changed here, I had
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was taken off from there a number of times
throughout the job and replaced, or after it had
gotten taken off a few times it gets so beat up, so
we had to get a new piece to put in there because
of plumbers or things that had to be changed behind
the walls and all that stuff. A lot of areas
needing to be left off.

So that’s why I wrote down C’s or N’s.
If the?e’s nail top perimeter adjoining upper loft,
I put nailer, nail door perimeter both sides. I
mean, that’s another area there like in the first
part. Well, the door perimeters couldn’t be nailed
off because a decision wasn’t made with what was
going to be done in those areas, so the nailers
only did what they could on the other area of the
sheetrock. But where the door perimeter itself is,
where it needs to be nailed or screwed on to keep
the sheetrock tight to the studs, that was left.

But to do my job complete, later on,
once the decision was made, then if the nailers
didn’t go back and do it, which I told them, hey,
they gotta go back through. I asked them and if I
had a complaint then I would tell Mike, Mike, these
nailers aren’t doing it or whatever. But if I

ended up having to do it, I wrote it down.
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and everything, made sure everything was in
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right. If he saw it and he didn’t see anything,
then he would make sure that it was done right. I
can’'t accept this. And if it’s behind the

sheetrock, the sheetrock came off and that created

an extra. And I shouldn’t be or Mike should not be
penalized for that because we end up -- the bid was
we’'re only in there to do it once. But any time we

have to do and do and redo, it becomes extra.
That’'s extra work over and above.

Q. Okay. So what you’'re saying is
underneath nailers you worked six hours correcting
the nailers’ errors?

A. Yes, 6. hours, that’s basically here
the first part of the job, where I started -- I'm
looking at P 0072, when I started keeping track of
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only did what they could on the other area of the
sheetrock. But where the door perimeter itself is,
where it needs to be nailed or screwed on to keep
the sheetrock tight to the studs, that was left.

But to do my job complete, later on,
once the decision was made, then if the nailers
didn’'t go back and do it, which I told them, hey,
they gotta go back through. I asked them and if I
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A. Because once what was done behind the
wall or in the wall or whatever and I'm in that
room having to do that room complete, I have to get
that area caught up because I’ve worked around that
area, and I might have a taped first coat and
second coat but I’ve got sheetrock here that is not
anything on it or areas that’s not hung. And I'm
told that I have to get certain areas done, done
and complete. 1It’s part of completing the job,
sir, in each room or whatever.

Q. What you’re telling me is you didn’'t
have time to go to another room, work on that room

and in the meantime --

A. Well, I did. I came to a point --
Q. No, let me finish.
A. -- where it had to be done. That’s the

question you’'re asking.

Q. And you didn’t have time to go to
Mr. Mower or the foreman on the job and say, look,
you’ve got to get those other guys on and finish
this job up?

A. I would always ask Mr. Thompson, Tom
Thompson -- isn’t that his last name? Or Ton,
okay, who ran the job, if it was ready to be done

so that I could get it caught up to be up to par
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A. Because once what was done behind the
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room having to do that room complete, I have to get
that area caught up because I’ve worked around that
area, and I might have a taped first coat and
second coat but I’ve got sheetrock here that is not
anything on it or areas that’s not hung. And I'm
told that I have to get certain areas done, done
and complete. It's part of completing the job,
sir, in each room or whatever.

Q. What you’re telling me is you didn’t
have time to go to another room, work on that room

and in the meantime --

A. Well, I did. I came to a point --
Q. No, let me finish.
A. -- where it had to be done. That’'s the

question you’'re asking.

Q. And you didn’t have time to go to
Mr. Mower or the foreman on the job and say, 1look,
you’ve got to get those other guys on and finish
this job up?

A. I would always ask Mr. Thompson, Tom
Thompson -- isn’t that his last name? Or Ton,
okay, who ran the job, if it was ready to be done

so that I could get it caught up to be up to par

CAPITOL REPORTERS -- (801) 363-7939




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

to do any extras. Tom is telling me -- Tom is
pushing me and telling me, these things have to be
done or else you’'re not going to be paid. I want
it done complete.

Q. Did anybody on that job tell you not to
do extra work?

A. No.

Q. Did Mr. Mower tell you not to perform
extra work?

A. Mr. Mower? No. He knew about the
rumors because anything that went on with that job
and everything I talked to him, told him, what'’s
going on? You know, find out. And I'm being told
that I have to do these things to get paid. This
is what Tom’s telling me. And I even pulled
Mr. Payton off to the side out in the swimming pool
area and questioned him, what’s this rumor going
around? Am I going to get paid for these extras
and all this? He says yes.

And Mr. Craghead always told me that
anything I do in there, I will get paid for. He
told me that many times because I would approach
him, what is going on? Why is all these rumors
happening?

Q. Have you been paid?
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A. Payton, Tom and Craghead.
Q. What I want on this is times that they

told you, day, time.

A. I don’t have those.
Q. Who was present?
A. I don’t have those. I just know that

it happened or else I wouldn’t have done it. I'm
not a stupid person. I don't go in there and just
say -- it would have been stupid of me for Mike to
call me up and say, Marty, I've got a job for you,
and for me it would be my own stupidity to go in
there and just do it and then come up to him and
say, what is it you’'re going to pay? When there’s
no agreement or anything discussed on price or
anything, I'm not one to go in there and just do
it.

Q. Don’t you think it would be equally
stupid of Mr. Payton --

A. It’s been done because --

Q. Don’t you think it would be equally
stupid of Mr. Payton just to allow some workmen to

come on the job and give them a blank check?

A. And give them a blank check?
Q. Yes.
A. Well, yes. Mr. Payton and Craghead
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Q. You’'re on the job because you’'re
working for Mower?

A. Right.

Q. Okay. Irrespective of that fact, that
you have no contract directly with Mr. Payton,
you’'re telling me he gave you permission to do the

extra work?

A. Yes, because the extra work is what he
pays for.

Q. You asked and --

A. What he pays for.

Q. -- answered that, sir.

A. Because Mr. --

Q. Sir, a yes can answer that. That'’s all

the question that I asked.
A. Okay, repeat it again.
MR. CHAMBERS: Would you read back the
gquestion.
(Record read)
A. No, I don’'t have a contract with
Mr. Payton to do the extra work. It’s just oral.
MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)
Q. Okay. Who was present when Mr. Payton
gave you permission to do the extra work?

A. Sometimes Jim would be or Tom. A lot
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A. Yes. That’s within the first month,

within the first couple of weeks.

Q. Okay.
A. The first day I started into this.
Q. After you received payment on your

first invoice, it’'s your testimony that
Mr. Craghead did not tell you that you no longer
had any permission to do any further extra work?
A. He did not tell me.
Q. Okay. And were you paid in full for
your first invoice on the job?

MS. FALK: Do you mean did Mike pay him
for the first invoice in full? What you mean by in
full?

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)

Q. I'm hesitant to clarify that because
there is one instance that I'm aware that a payment

went directly from Payton to you, Mr. Bennett.

A. Okay, on the first invoice?
Q. Yes.
A. Yes, I was paid in full. 1I've got my

checks here.

Q. What’s the total on that invoice?
A. Which one?
Q. I assume the first invoice is invoice
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A. Yes. That’s within the first month,

within the first couple of weeks.
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for the first invoice in full? What you mean by in

full?
MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)
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there is one instance that I'm aware that a payment
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Q. Yes.
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Q. What’s the total on that invoice?
A. Which one?
Q. I assume the first invoice is invoice
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A.

Q.

Yes.
And the radius under 12 inches?
Yes.

Are those workmen’s compensation

numbers or insurance numbers on there, below that,

do they have anything to do with you?

A.

Q.
numbers?

A.
assume they

Q.

A.

Q.

No, these are Mike’'s numbers.

Do you know that those are Mike's

I have no idea. I assume they are. I
are.

They are not your numbers?

No, they’re not my numbers.

And you earlier indicated that if you

were going to do the Craghead job, you would do it

for more than on an -- I believe what you said your

answer was you would do it on a time and materials

basis?

A.

Q.

I would have. That’s my own opinion.

On a construction project such as

Mr. Craghead, is there a percentage of waste on

board that you could expect on a job?

A.

Q.

A.

Yes.
What would be the range of that waste?

It varies. It depends on how cut up

CAPITOL REPORTERS -- (801) 363-7939




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

53

A. Yes.

Q. And the radius under 12 inches?
A. Yes.

Q. Are those workmen’s compensation

numbers or insurance numbers on there, below that,
do they have anything to do with you?

A. No, these are Mike’s numbers.

Q. Do you know that those are Mike'’s
numbers?

A. I have no idea. I assume they are. I

assume they are.

Q. They are not your numbers?
A. No, they’re not my numbers.
Q. And you earlier indicated that if you

were going to do the Craghead job, you would do it
for more than on an -- I believe what you said your
answer was you would do it on a time and materials
basis?
A. I would have. That’s my own opinion.
Q. On a construction project such as
Mr. Craghead, is there a percentage of waste on

board that you could expect on a job?

A. Yes.
Q. What would be the range of that waste?
A. It varies. It depends on how cut up
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hang and finish at 21 cents a square foot?

A. Just finish.

Q. Okay, to finish. I appreciate that.
And to finish the lineal bead at a dollar a lineal
foot?

A. Yes.

Q. It did not include any aspect of
materials, all the materials were to be provided by
Mr. Mower?

A. Yes.

Q. And originally, there was no provision
in your agreement with Mr. Mower if you had to do

extra work, originally?

A. Originally?
Q. Yes.
A. No. Can you repeat that again? I feel

uncomfortable with that.
(Record read)
A. Originally there was no agreement to do

extra work, that’s what you asked, okay?

Q. Yes.
A. No, there wasn’t.
Q. Now, we were talking about an instance

where Mr. Craghead, in his living room, and I

believe you indicated that you were the only one
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hang and finish at 21 cents a square foot?

A. Just finish.

Q. Okay, to finish. I appreciate that.
And to finish the lineal bead at a dollar a lineal
foot?

A. Yes.

Q. It did not include any aspect of
materials, all the materials were to be provided by
Mr. Mower?

A. Yes.

Q. And originally, there was no provision
in your agreement with Mr. Mower if you had to do

extra work, originally?

A. Originally?
Q. Yes.
A. No. Can you repeat that again? I feel

uncomfortable with that.
(Record read)
A. Originally there was no agreement to do

extra work, that’s what you asked, okay?

Q. Yes.
A. No, there wasn’'t.
Q. Now, we were talking about an instance

where Mr. Craghead, in his living room, and I

believe you indicated that you were the only one
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me $300 cash as a down payment to get going on the
job. And when I talked to him about the draw, 1
didn’t get him an invoice until that date. That'’s
why I’ve only got a copy of a $3,000 check with

Mike on 4/10, he gave me $300.

Q. Okay. Which had that invoice paid in
full?

A, Yes.

Q. Now, this conversation with

Mr. Craghead with regards to the extra work, did it
occur before or after the work represented on

invoice 08700902

A. Did it occur before it?
Q. Or after?
A. Oh, I started -- it was within the

first couple of weeks I was running into the
problem, and that’s when I approached him at that
time. And Mike said that he would turn in an
invoice for a certain amount. I asked Mike for a
certain amount, and I'm running into all these
problems and everything, and that’s when I got this
invoice to him. The problems arise before --
within actually the first day I walked on the job
because of incomplete work and things being changed

and moved around, sheetrock already taken off.
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me $300 cash as a down payment to get going on the
job. And when I talked to him about the draw, I
didn’t get him an invoice until that date. That’s
why I‘ve only got a copy of a $3,000 check with

Mike on 4/10, he gave me $300.

Q. Okay. Which had that invoice paid in
full?

A. Yes.

Q. Now, this conversation with

Mr. Craghead with regards to the extra work, did it
occur before or after the work represented on

invoice 08700907?

A. Did it occur before it?
Q. Or after?
A. Oh, I started -- it was within the

first couple of weeks I was running into the
problem, and that’s when I approached him at that
time. And Mike said that he would turn in an
invoice for a certain amount. I asked Mike for a
certain amount, and I'm running into all these
problems and everything, and that’s when I got this
invoice to him. The problems arise before --
within actually the first day I walked on the job
because of incomplete work and things being changed

and moved around, sheetrock already taken off.
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cost.

Q. Okay. But you said when you left these
other jobs, you took this inventory, these items
represented by the inventory, as payment in lieu of
cash for those jobs?

A. In lieu of cash? No, it was on top of
-- it’s more on, because Mike would have had to
put this out to do this job anyway. I just already
had it on hand and if Mike couldn’'t get up there I
went ahead and brought what I had. If Mike
couldn’t get up there soon I brought what was up
there to relieve the pressure off Mike.

Q. Let me try and clarify it because
you’'ve got me confused and I'm really trying to
understand this.

I've heard of situations where -- let'’s
say that I'm a brick layer and I know that I'm
going to need X number of bricks, and I get my best
estimate, but that I end up with, let’s say, 50
extra bricks.

A. Uh-huh.

Q. The owner of the job pays for all the
bricks but I took the 50 bricks home. And I bring
them onto the next job and I charge someone for

them. Underneath my scenario, the owner of the
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cost.

Q. Okay. But you said when you left these
other jobs, you took this inventory, these items
represented by the inventory, as payment in lieu of
cash for those jobs?

A. In lieu of cash? No, it was on top of
-- it’s more on, because Mike would have had to
put this out to do this job anyway. I just already
had it on hand and if Mike couldn’t get up there I
went ahead and brought what I had. If Mike
couldn’t get up there soon I brought what was up
there to relieve the pressure off Mike.

Q. Let me try and clarify it because
you’ve got me confused and I'm really trying to
understand this.

I've heard of situations where -- let'’s
say that I'm a brick layer and I know that I'm
going to need X number of bricks, and I get my best
estimate, but that I end up with, let’s say, 50
extra bricks.

A. Uh-huh.

Q. The owner of the job pays for all the
bricks but I took the 50 bricks home. And I bring
them onto the next job and I charge someone for

them. Underneath my scenario, the owner of the
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Q. I'd 1like to show you what’s been marked
as Deposition Exhibit No. 2.
(Exhibit 2 marked)

Q. This is an exhibit that consists of

four pages and I'’d like you to take a look at Page

No. 2. First off, do you recognize this particular
document?

A. Uh-huh, yes.

Q. Susan Noyce was your attorney back in

September of 19927

A. Yes.

Q. Did she prepare this notice of lien on
your behalf?

A. Yes.

Q. In there you’ve asked for a lien of
$13,135.77. And I was wondering if you could break
down that figure and explain it to me.

A. Well, on P 071 the total comes up to
$12,685.77. There was another invoice that was
turned in to Mike at the end, after this was turned
in, because I was still doing a little bit there
that things were behind. And I was always told I
had to do everything complete to get paid so I made
sure everything was done.

Q. Do you have a copy of that invoice with
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Q. I'd l1ike to show you what’s been marked
as Deposition Exhibit No. 2.
(Exhibit 2 marked)

Q. This is an exhibit that consists of

four pages and I'd like you to take a look at Page

No. 2. First off, do you recognize this particular
document?

A, Uh-huh, yes.

Q. Susan Noyce was your attorney back in

September of 19927

A. Yes.

Q. Did she prepare this notice of lien on
your behalf?

A. Yes.

Q. In there you’ve asked for a lien of
$13,135.77. And I was wondering if you could break
down that figure and explain it to me.

A. Well, on P 071 the total comes up to
$12,685.77. There was another invoice that was
turned in to Mike at the end, after this was turned
in, because I was still doing a little bit there
that things were behind. And I was always told I
had to do everything complete to get paid so I made
sure everything was done.

Q. Do you have a copy of that invoice with
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It's by your left-hand corner there, your elbow.
Aspen Construction and Mr. Mower have entered into

their contract; right?

A. Yeah.
Q. And down there in the left-hand corner,
in the fine print, that document says -- on that

document it says, "Any alteration or deviation from
the above specifications involving extra costs will
be executed only upon written orders and will
become an extra charge over and above the
estimates."

A. wWhat are you asking me this for,
because this has nothing to do with me? I didn’'t
sign this. I don’t know this stuff. This is the
first time I've even seen this document.

Q. I understand.

A. I think this is irreverent (sic) with
the line of question of what we’'re going over.

Q. I guess my point is this, Mr. Bennett.
Your original agreement was for 21 cents and

Mr. Mower's agreement was --

A. Yes, I've seen that.

Q. There’s a markup involved in there that
obviously --

A. That’s his bid. This is Mike’'s and my
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It’s by your left-hand corner there, your elbow.
Aspen Construction and Mr. Mower have entered into

their contract; right?

A, Yeah.
Q. And down there in the left-hand corner,
in the fine print, that document says -- on that

document it says, "Any alteration or deviation from
the above specifications involving extra costs will
be executed only upon written orders and will
become an extra charge over and above the
estimates."

A. wWhat are you asking me this for,
because this has nothing to do with me? I didn’t
sign this. I don’t know this stuff. This is the
first time I’'ve even seen this document.

Q. I understand.

A. I think this is irreverent (sic) with
the line of question of what we're going over.

Q. I guess my point is this, Mr. Bennett.
Your original agreement was for 21 cents and

Mr. Mower's agreement was --

A. Yes, I’'ve seen that.

Q. There’s a markup involved in there that
obviously --

A. That’s his bid. This is Mike’s and my
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think that’s incentive to just do the extra work?

A. Say that again.

Q. I said when your normal contract
agreement was 21 centé a square foot, don’t you
think that charging $30 an hour for the extras is
plenty incentive to just continue to do extra work
without having any --

A. It was only done so I could carry on my
contract because -- my verbal contract with Mike.
If there’s anything out of the ordinary, I did go
to the proper people to let them know what was
going on. I don‘t just go out of the blue and say
this is what’s going to happen. I asked them to
discuss it and get the okay.

Q. And as I've indicated to you,

Mr. Payton and Mr. Craghead and Mr. Thornton have
all indicated to me that they made it perfectly
clear to you after the first invoice was submitted
that no further extra work was authorized.

MS. FALK: Is that a question?

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)

Q. The question I have is: Do you know of
any reason why all three of them would be
testifying to that effect?

A. Oh, I can give plenty of reasons but
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think that’s incentive to just do the extra work?

A. Say that again.

Q. I said when your normal contract
agreement was 21 cents a square foot, don’t you
think that charging $30 an hour for the extras is
plenty incentive to just continue to do extra work
without having any --

A. It was only done so I could carry on my
contract because -- my verbal contract with Mike.
If there’s anything out of the ordinary, I did go
to the proper people to let them know what was
going on. I don’t just go out of the blue and say
this is what’s going to happen. I asked them to
discuss it and get the okay.

Q. And as I‘'ve indicated to you,

Mr. Payton and Mr. Craghead and Mr. Thornton have
all indicated to me that they made it perfectly
clear to you after the first invoice was submitted
that no further extra work was authorized.

MS. FALK: Is that a question?

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)

Q. The question I have is: Do you know of
any reason why all three of them would be
testifying to that effect?

A. Oh, I can give plenty of reasons but
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Aspen’s responsibility?

A. No, he never indicated it’s not Aspen’s
because -- I gave you my answer.

Q. What’s that?

A. I gave you my answer.

Q. If your agreement with Mr. Mower did

not include a provision for you to provide
materials but he was, why do you feel it’s proper
to go ahead and claim a lien after that?

A. Because I supplied it on the job to do
the work. I took pressure off Mike to help Mike.
Whatever I could do to help him, too. If he
couldn’t get it up there on time, I need the
materials to keep going. If I had it right there
at my house, I might as well take it with me so I
can keep going so he can get more materials up
there throughout the process of the job.

Q. Do you see any provision for materials
on Exhibit 17?

A. No.

Q. Would you assume that the materials

aspect of that are incorporated in the bid, then?

A. Would I assume?
Q. Yes.
A. Yes.
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Aspen’s responsibility?

A. No, he never indicated it’s not Aspen’s
because -- I gave you my answer.

Q. What’s that?

A. I gave you my answer.

Q. If your agreement with Mr. Mower did

not include a provision for you to provide
materials but he was, why do you feel it’s proper
to go ahead and claim a lien after that?

A. Because I supplied it on the job to do
the work. I took pressure off Mike to help Mike.
Whatever I could do to help him, too. If he
couldn’t get it up there on time, I need the
materials to keep going. If I had it right there
at my house, I might as well take it with me so I
can keep going so he can get more materials up
there throughout the process of the job.

Q. Do you see any provision for materials
on Exhibit 1?

A. No.

Q. Would you assume that the materials

aspect of that are incorporated in the bid, then?

A. Would I assume?
Q. Yes.
A. Yes.
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Q. Yes. I mean --

MS. FALK: He’'s already testified he
didn’'t have a written contract.

MR. CHAMBERS: If you want to put an
objection on the record, Counselor, go ahead.

MS. FALK: I object to the question
because he’s already testified that his contract
was oral and not written.

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)

Q. And what my question to you is: What
value is a written contract if you’re just going to
ignore the thing and then come up and supply
whatever invoices you feel are reasonable with
respect to that job?

A. This gives a basis. Things change
during job process, contracts do change.

Q. That's right. And that contract,
Exhibit No. 1, envisions that changes that do occur
will be by a written order; right?

A. Well, I don’t know. I mean, this is
between Craghead and Mike.

Q. That’'s right. But your relationship
with Craghead and Aspen Construction comes as a
result of Mower contracting with them; right?

A. Any dealings I had with Craghead and
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Q. Yes. I mean --

MS. FALK: He’'s already testified he
didn’t have a written contract.

MR. CHAMBERS: If you want to put an
objection on the record, Counselor, go ahead.

MS. FALK: I object to the question
because he'’'s already testified that his contract
was oral and not written.

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)

Q. And what my question to you is: What
value is a written contract if you’re just going to
ignore the thing and then come up and supply
whatever invoices you feel are reasonable with
respect to that job?

A. This gives a basis. Things change
during job process, contracts do change.

Q. That’s right. And that contract,
Exhibit No. 1, envisions that changes that do occur
will be by a written order; right?

A. Well, I don’t know. I mean, this is
between Craghead and Mike.

Q. That’'s right. But your relationship
with Craghead and Aspen Construction comes as a
result of Mower contracting with them; right?

A. Any dealings I had with Craghead and
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with Mr. Craghead or Mr. Payton, or both,
indicating where it took place and what was exactly
said.

A. All these conversations were anywhere
in throughout the house, wherever they were or if I
had to chase them down, it’s anywhere in that
house. Even out in the pool area we had
conversations.

Q. Have you got any record of those

conversations?

A. I didn't write these down, no.
Q. So in your day planner or anything?
A. A record is an agreeance (sic) of what

we came up with. That’s why this stuff was done.
That is my record. I just don’t go and do it.

They gave the okay, that’s why it was done. That'’s
my record here.

Q. And when was that record created?

A. Throughout the job process. They knew
everything that was going on; Mike did, everybody
did.

Q. Prior to filing your mechanic’s lien,
did you have any conversations with Mr. Mower?

A. I told him I needed to do that to

protect my interest, get paid.
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with Mr. Craghead or Mr. Payton, or both,
indicating where it took place and what was exactly
said.

A. All these conversations were anywhere
in throughout the house, wherever they were or if I
had to chase them down, it’s anywhere in that
house. Even out in the pool area we had
conversations.

Q. Have you got any record of those

conversations?

A. I didn’t write these down, no.

Q. So in your day planner or anything?

A. A record is an agreeance (sic) of what
we came up with. That’s why this stuff was done.

That is my record. I just don’t go and do it.
They gave the okay, that’s why it was done. That'’s
my record here.

Q. And when was that record created?

A. Throughout the job process. They knew
everything that was going on; Mike did, everybody
did.

Q. Prior to filing your mechanic’s lien,
did you have any conversations with Mr. Mower?

A. I told him I needed to do that to

protect my interest, get paid.
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know what he did or if he did or whatever.

Q.
A.

remember

Have you seen Mr. Mower’s lien?

No, I haven’t seen his lien. I don’t

seeing it. I mean, this is going on for

two years now.

(Exhibit

Q.

as Deposition Exhibit No. 3.

3 marked)
I'd l1ike to show you what’s been marked

On the top of it it

has a claim for a notice of a lien.

A.

Q.

Okay, it is notice of lien.

Are you familiar with Mr. Mower'’s

signature?

AQ

Q.

the past,

A.
him.

Q.

A.

Q.
$13,515.

A.

Q.
includes

A.

Not to say yes or no on that.

You have received payments from him in
though?

Well, yes, I've received payment from
Does that appear to be his signature?
it is.

Yes,

On there it claims a lien of some

Okay.

Do you know whether or not that sum
the amount represented by your lien?

13,500,

what was mine? Mine’s 13,100.
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know what he did or if he did or whatever.

Q.
A.

remember

Have you seen Mr. Mower’s lien?

No, I haven’'t seen his lien. I don’t

seeing it. I mean, this is going on for

two years now.

(Exhibit

Q.

as Deposition Exhibit No. 3.

3 marked)
I'd like to show you what’s been marked

On the top of it it

has a claim for a notice of a lien.

A.

Q.

Okay, it is notice of lien.

Are you familiar with Mr. Mower'’s

signature?

A.

Q.

the past,

A.
him.

Q.

A.

Q.
$13,515.

A.

Q.
includes

A.

Not to say yes or no on that.

You have received payments from him in
though?

Well, yes, I've received payment from
Does that appear to be his signature?
it is.

Yes,

On there it claims a lien of some

Okay.

Do you know whether or not that sum
the amount represented by your lien?

13,500,

what was mine? Mine’s 13,100.
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plaintiff -- by defendants was an extra contract
for each item requested," unquote.

A. If that’'s what the lawyer at the time
put down, except he put down 25 cents instead of 26
cents.

Q. Well, it may not seem like it’s a big
difference --

A. There’s five cents more than
Mr. Craghead gave the okay on to get the full
finish that he wanted, because there’s extra work
that needed to be provided.

Q. It may not seem like a big difference,
but I'm trying to find out, in one answer you say
25 cents, orally you told me 26 cents.

A. No, it’s 26 cents. That'’s his mistake,
too. Okay? I'm finding --

Q. Did you have an opportunity to sign

your interrogatories on September 17, 19937

A. To sign them?

Q. Yes.

A. Yeah, I signed them.

Q. And did you appear before a notary

public by the name of J. Jeri Crook, J E R I,
Crook?

A. If they're in the office. I don't
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plaintiff -- by defendants was an extra contract
for each item requested," unquote.

A. If that’'s what the lawyer at the time
put down, except he put down 25 cents instead of 26
cents.

Q. Well, it may not seem like it’s a big
difference --

A. There’'s five cents more than
Mr. Craghead gave the okay on to get the full
finish that he wanted, because there’s extra work
that needed to be provided.

Q. It may not seem like a big difference,
but I'm trying to find out, in one answer you say
25 cents, orally you told me 26 cents.

A. No, it’s 26 cents. That’s his mistake,
too. Okay? I'm finding --

Q. Did you have an opportunity to sign

your interrogatories on September 17, 19937

A. To sign them?

Q. Yes.

A. Yeah, I signed them.

Q. And did you appear before a notary

public by the name of J. Jeri Crook, J E R I,

Crook?

A. If they’'re in the office. I don't
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Q. When exactly -- let me back that up.
You claim that Mr. Craghead authorized
the price to be increased by five cents a square
foot. Who was present when this authorization took
place?

A. I don’'t remember. All I can picture is
just me talking to Mr. Craghead, and I remember him
talking -- I remember talking to Payton, too.

Mr. Craghead gave the okay that he would pay that
and I know that Mr. Payton was around and present
and it was talked over with him also. I even
talked to Tom, also. But Mr. Craghead gave me the
okay.

Q. When did this conversation allegedly
take place?

A. I don’'t know the date or anything.

When it came to that point where it needed to be
done, the textures needed to be decided on and all
this stuff.

Q. What I find improbable about your
supposition that Mr. Craghead had authorized an
additional five cents is that his relationship,

Mr. Bennett, was with Mr. Mower throughout the
construction and they’d already cut a deal for

that. Why would he come to you and authorize five
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Q. When exactly -- let me back that up.
You claim that Mr. Craghead authorized

the price to be increased by five cents a square
foot. Who was present when this authorization took
place?

A. I don't remember. All I can picture is
just me talking to Mr. Craghead, and I remember him
talking -- I remember talking to Payton, too.

Mr. Craghead gave the okay that he would pay that
and I know that Mr. Payton was around and present
and it was talked over with him also. I even
talked to Tom, also. But Mr. Craghead gave me the
okay.

Q. When did this conversation allegedly
take place?

A. I don’t know the date or anything.
When it came to that point where it needed to be
done, the textures needed to be decided on and all
this stuff.

Q. What I find improbable about your
supposition that Mr. Craghead had authorized an
additional five cents is that his relationship,
Mr. Bennett, was with Mr. Mower throughout the
construction and they’d already cut a deal for

that. Why would he come to you and authorize five
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Q. So I assume from your answer, Mr. Mower

was not present at this time?

A. When Mr. Craghead gave me the okay?

Q. When you say Mr. Craghead --

A. He probably wasn’t there. I just
remember and picture Mr. Craghead sitting there. I

went through the explaining process and he checked
it out. I know my profession.

Q. I assume from your answer that
Mr. Mower was not present at that time?

A. Probably not. I don’t know. I don't
know if they discussed it later on and got the okay
or if Mr. Craghead checked that with Mike or if

Mike talked to them. I don’t know their

conversations. Ask me about me.
Q. I am asking you about you,
Mr. Bennett. I was asking if Mr. Mower was present

at that time when you had that conversation with
Mr. Craghead that you claim you had.

A. And I don’t know. I don’'t remember.
All I can picture is my dealings with
Mr. Craghead. Mike probably wasn’t up there at
that date. But later on, probably so.

Q. I understand. Do you have any document

that corroborates your testimony that there was a
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Q. So I assume from your answer, Mr. Mower

was not present at this time?

A. When Mr. Craghead gave me the okay?

Q. When you say Mr. Craghead --

A. He probably wasn’t there. I just
remember and picture Mr. Craghead sitting there. I

went through the explaining process and he checked
it out. I know my profession.

Q. I assume from your answer that
Mr. Mower was not present at that time?

A. Probably not. I don’t know. I don’'t
know if they discussed it later on and got the okay
or if Mr. Craghead checked that with Mike or if

Mike talked to them. I don’t know their

conversations. Ask me about me.
Q. I am asking you about you,
Mr. Bennett. I was asking if Mr. Mower was present

at that time when you had that conversation with
Mr. Craghead that you claim you had.

A. And I don’t know. I don’t remember.
All I can picture is my dealings with
Mr. Craghead. Mike probably wasn’t up there at
that date. But later on, probably so.

Q. I understand. Do you have any document

that corroborates your testimony that there was a
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there?

A. Exactly, I went to the money owner, the
guy that pays the bills.

Q. Why would you do that? Why wouldn’'t
you go to Mr. Mower?

A. I did go to Mike. Mike knew every

conversation that I had, all my complaints, all my

frustrations, everything. Mike got an earful from
me.

Q. That’s my point, exactly.

A. Same as everybody else.

Q. Why would you go -- why wouldn’t you go

and get a document, even just a letter from
Mr. Mower saying, that’s right, the price has been
increased by five cents?

A, Because I trusted Mr. Mower, just like
I did Mr. Craghead and Mr. Payton, because Mike and
I -- he said that he would pay me and I believed
him. If I was doing what Mike was doing, my
dealings are written contracts. But these are
extras, I'm just doing labor stuff so he can get
done. He had the best finisher in this valley up
there.

Q. As part of this lawsuit you'’ve gone

ahead and sued Mr. Mower. Do you have any other
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there?

A. Exactly, I went to the money owner, the
guy that pays the bills.

Q. Why would you do that? Why wouldn't
you go to Mr. Mower?

A. I did go to Mike. Mike knew every

conversation that I had, all my complaints, all my

frustrations, everything. Mike got an earful from
me.

Q. That’'s my point, exactly.

A. Same as everybody else.

Q. Why would you go -- why wouldn’t you go

and get a document, even just a letter from
Mr. Mower saying, that’s right, the price has been
increased by five cents?

A. Because I trusted Mr. Mower, just like

I did Mr. Craghead and Mr. Payton, because Mike and

I -- he said that he would pay me and I believed
him. If I was doing what Mike was doing, my
dealings are written contracts. But these are

extras, I'm just doing labor stuff so he can get
done. He had the best finisher in this valley up
there.

Q. As part of this lawsuit you’ve gone

ahead and sued Mr. Mower. Do you have any other
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the 31st and I find out yesterday from Jennifer
that I was supposed to. I got a dismissal on
Saturday from the court but I didn’t hear anything
or get any other document that I was supposed to
appear in court on the 31st. I'm without a lawyer
now. I am flat ass broke because I keep going
through dealings like this.

MR. CHAMBERS: Let’'s go off the
record.
(Off the record)

MR. CHAMBERS: Let’s go back on the
record.

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)

Q. This minute entry that Ms. Falk says
was issued, I have not gotten it. We're
traditionally a day or so later in the mail, being
up in Logan, than Salt Lake or Ogden.

A. Okay.

Q. So with regards to the fact that the
lawsuit is dismissed, as you say, I'm unaware of
that. Assuming it had not been dismissed and it
still exists, what was the basis for your claim
against Mr. Mower?

A. Against Mr. Mower, because I wasn't

being paid. He had me included on that, same as
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the 31st and I find out yesterday from Jennifer
that I was supposed to. I got a dismissal on
Saturday from the court but I didn’t hear anything
or get any other document that I was supposed to
appear in court on the 31lst. I'm without a lawyer
now. I am flat ass broke because I keep going
through dealings like this.

MR. CHAMBERS: Let’s go off the
record.
(Off the record)

MR. CHAMBERS: Let’s go back on the

record.
MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)
Q. This minute entry that Ms. Falk says
was issued, I have not gotten it. We're

traditionally a day or so later in the mail, being
up in Logan, than Salt Lake or Ogden.

A, Okay.

Q. So with regards to the fact that the
lawsuit is dismissed, as you say, I'm unaware of
that. Assuming it had not been dismissed and it
still exists, what was the basis for your claim
against Mr. Mower?

A. Against Mr. Mower, because I wasn't

being paid. He had me included on that, same as
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A. I didn't.

Q. Did she have any discussion with you
about whether or not there were down sides to
mechanic’s liens as well?

A. I don’'t remember.

Q. Are you aware that Mr. Craghead claimed

that during the process the beams on his home were

damaged?
A. What?
MR. CHAMBERS: Read back the question,
will you?

(Record read)
A. No.
MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)
Q. In the Request for Admissions that I
had served on you, request No. 6 states, "Please
admit that Mr. Lynn Payton or his foreman

instructed you to cover and protect the beam

work."
A. And that was done.
Q. Let me finish, please. I apologize.
And in response to that you indicate,
"Admit."

The question I have for you is that

it’s my understanding that either you or Mr. Mower
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A. I didn't.

Q. Did she have any discussion with you
about whether or not there were down sides to
mechanic’s liens as well?

A. I don’t remember.

Q. Are you aware that Mr. Craghead claimed

that during the process the beams on his home were

damaged?
A. What?
MR. CHAMBERS: Read back the question,
will you?

(Record read)
A. No.
MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)
Q. In the Request for Admissions that I
had served on you, request No. 6 states, "Please
admit that Mr. Lynn Payton or his foreman

instructed you to cover and protect the beam

work."
A. And that was done.
Q. Let me finish, please. I apologize.
And in response to that you indicate,
"Admit."

The question I have for you is that

it’s my understanding that either you or Mr. Mower
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things, too. Who actually did it? Ask a question
that pertains to me, please.

Q. I'm trying to. I really anm,

Mr. Bennett.

A. Because I have no idea. There’s a
number of other trades in there.

Q. A number of other trades that are
cutting sheetrock?

A. Working around the beams and all this
other stuff. Your question was if I damaged them.
No, I did not.

Q. No, it wasn’'t. The question I asked
was: Whose responsibility is it, if they’'re
cutting the sheetrock, and the person that’s
measuring it to cut it is marking the dimensions of
it on the beam?

A. You know, the carpenters were doing
some patch work in there, too. If I couldn’t do it
then they would do it also. But I didn’t write
down what they did. And they’re adding onto the
beams and all this other stuff, adding new beams.
Not all the beams had finish work on them, finish
paint.

Q. At 21 cents a square foot, what do you

anticipate your average hourly rate would be?
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A. I have no idea. I don’t know until I

get done with the job, as with any job, that’s why

I keep my own personal hours on it. It doesn’t
matter. That’s irrelevant.

Q. What do tapers --

A. It doesn’t matter to you. Why should

it matter to you whether I make $5 or $10? That'’s
up to me.

Q. Are you implying by your answer that
you know it but you’re not giving me a response?

A. No, I told you that I don’t know until
the end of the job. You asked me what, doing that
job, should I be making? I know what I would like
to make.

MS. FALK: Can we go off the record for
a second here?

MR. CHAMBERS: Sure.
(Off the record)

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)

Q. Do you know what a taper finisher
usually gets as a reasonable rate in the Salt Lake
construction community?

A. A journeyman, 12 to 13 an hour.

Q. Would you classify yourself as above a

journeyman or as a journeyman?
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A. Above.
Q. And is there a classification for that?
A. Well, I have no idea. I know what my

worth is.

Q. I'm not familiar with the trades. I
mean, in the plumbing --

A. I know what my worth is.

Q. Okay. What do you consider your worth

to be per hour?

A. $20 on up, on average, and $30.

Q. What type of work is worth $20 an hour?
A. What type of work?

Q. Yes, you say 20 on up.

A. Well, that’s with my training;

sheetrock, drywall installation and finish.

Q. Okay. And anything other than
sheetrock, $30 an hour is what you figure your time
is worth or that you’'re worth?

A. In that $30 an hour there’s a lot more
than that. Yes.

Q. Do you know what -- taking a look at P
70, what carpenters would normally be paid an hour?

A. I have no idea. My concern isn’t what
they make, sir. I don’'t care what they make. I

know what I make and what I have made and what my
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capabilities are.

Q. So to you it’s irrelevant if carpenters
are paid 8 to 12 dollars an hour?

A. I have no idea. I don’t know about
carpenters. I know what I would probably be paid,
I don’t know what the going rate is or anything or
what’'s reasonable. |

Q. That’s not what I asked. What I said
is, to you it’s irrelevant, to your case, whether
or not carpenters would get paid 8 to 12 dollars an
hour?

A. It is irrevelent -- irrelevant to me.

Q. And so even though a carpenter would
get paid, let’s even assume $15 an hour, you think
it’s more reasonable, rather than to go get the
foreman on the job and have him do that, for you to
do ahead and act as carpenter and do the finish
work?

A. You‘re asking the same gquestion again
because I stated earlier that I’'ve only done
sheetrock and whatever had to do with sheetrock or
finishing. I did not do any carpentry work or
anything else.

Q. I apologize, because that’s what I had

assumed that that meant.
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A. No, it doesn’t mean that, sir. That'’s
just differentiating between what the nailing that
should have been done or finishing in comparison to
what carpenters, which represents Aspen
Construction. And then they take it, whoever trade
ends up doing that, whatever had to be done.

Q. Oon P 16, invoice No. 5802, you have
charged Mr. Mower for cleaning of the beams

throughout the house.

A. Yes, I went ahead and cleaned it.

Q. Are there three individuals there?

A. Yes.

Q. I assume that those are two of your
sons?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. And the other’s a friend of the boys,

your sons?

A. Yes.

Q. And they spent 18 hours apiece?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. What process did they employ to clean

the beams?
A. We used water and scrub brushes.
Q. During the process of the scrub

brushes, you maintain you did not remove the
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finish?
A. Not remove the finish?
Q. Yes.
A. You scratch it if a finish gets

removed. If you ding it, it gets removed. I will
not take responsibility of that.
MS. FALK: That’s not what he asked,
Martin. Did part of the finish come off --
THE WITNESS: Yes, part of the finish
came off.
MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)
Q. Okay. What was on the beams that
needed to be removed?
A. There was dirt from all the other
trades, the floor ran in there and sheetrock dust,

everybody’'s dust and dirt was on those beams.

Q. Okay.
A. You asked me and I told you.
Q. I know, but dust seems to be something

that could be removed by just simply washing it
down.

A. No, it doesn’t. These beams were
extra, extra rough and the water needed to be used
to -- you can’t just brush this off. The masking,

that’s why masking wouldn’t even adhere to it and
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the paper would fall off, so I just used masking
tape. I had to put that on and then use any
perfa-tape to hold the masking on. These are
really rough, rough beams. You rub your hand
across them, you’'re going to be torn up.

MS. FALK: Okay.

MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)

Q. Do you intend to appeal the Court'’s
dismissal of that claim?

A. Pardon?

Q. This minute entry that was entered that
I haven’t seen, that, from what I can gather,
dismisses the case, do you intend to take on --

A. I couldn’t pursue it. I had no
representation, I can’t afford one. All my efforts
have gone to shit right from the word go.

MR. CHAMBERS: That’s all I have.
MS. FALK: I have some follow-up

questions.

EXAMINATION
BY MS. FALK:
Q. Marty, you said that you measured the
house yourself and came up with a larger square

footage than Mower had thought. Is that correct?
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A. Yes.

Q. And your measurements include waste

material supplies; right?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. These were materials from your
stock; right?

A. The materials that I brought in, yes.

Q. Okay. And is the reason you supplied
those materials to save time?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay.

A. Yes, so I could keep working.

Q. Have you ever had a license for a
contractor?

A. Years ago, yes.

Q. Do you have a federal ID number?

A. I have a federal ID number and state
tax.

Q. And a state tax number?

A. And a state tax number. Job Service I
don’t have any more because I don’t have any
employees.

Q. That’'s okay, I didn’t ask about that.

Other than the plaster work, what other
extra work did you do?
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A. Besides plaster work, you mean taping?

Q. Yes.

A. Is just basically nailing sheetrock.

Q. And nailing sheetrock?

A. Yes, whatever I had to do to carry on
my work.

Q. Were many of those changes due to

changes in the plans for the house?

A. Yes, or other subs’ mistakes.

Q. What'’s pickup work? 1Is that a term in
the trade?

A. It’s like if a piece of sheetrock is
left on, something can’t be finished or it has to
be finished at a later date. Or pickup work could
be that dings and everything that end up happening
from the subs, they go back in and fix them, pick
them up.

Q. So is your testimony that a lot of your
extra work was work that had to be incurred after
others had done their work?

A. After they had done their work, yes.

Q. And that was much of this work caused
by other subcontractor’s mistakes?

A. Yes.

Q. When you kept track of your extras, did
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you always inform someone of the work that needed
to be done?

A. Yes, always.

Q. Turning to your exhibit, No. P 0072,
does this show who you talked to or who was

responsible for an extra?

A. Basically who I thought was
responsible.

Q. For the problem?

A. For the problen.

Q. For example, here you have on the top

of P 0072, master bath, small closet door,

perimeter nailed off. And then there’s a C and a
change.
A. Yes, because it used to be an N and

until I found out why the nailers couldn’t do that.

Q. What does C mean?

A. For carpenter, for Aspen Construction.
Q. For Aspen Construction?

A. Yes.

Q. And let’s go down to the middle of the

page, north and lower level bath hung --

A. Header.
Q. -- header inside closet.
A. Uh-huh.
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Q. And then an N.

A. The nailers missed that.

Q. So what does that mean?

A. The nailers -- okay, they said the room
was complete but it wasn’t. They left loose ends.

Q. So the room was not complete?

A. Right.

Q. And so in order for that to be

complete, what had to be done?

A. I had to cut the sheetrock and nail it.

Q. You cut the sheetrock and you nailed
the sheetrock?

A. Yes.

Q Did you get permission to do that?

A With all loose ends, yes.

Q. Who gave you that permission?

A Mike did.

Q Mike gave you permission?

A. He said if I could not get the nailers
to do it, that they won’t do it, and eventually
they were off the job.

Q. Did you try to get the nailers to do
it

A. Oh, yes. There at the first of the job

I'd go down and grab them, this needs to be done,
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this needs to be done.

Q.

So at the beginning of the job, did the

nailers do all of the work?

A.
Q.
A.
Q.

A.

Not all of it.
What work didn’t they

I don’t know.

do --

-- that they were responsible for?

That’s why I've got the N on there.

Either the nailers were supposed to do it or --

Q.

Why wouldn’t they do it at the start?

On what occasion would they not go ahead and nail

it after you had shown them what needed to be done

or directed Thornton what needed to be done?

A.

record.

A.

record.

A.

(Witness mumbled something which

reporter didn’t hear.

Reporter asked

him to repeat it, which he declined to

do.)
That’s not --

MR. CHAMBERS: I want

They didn’t have time.

MR. CHAMBERS: I want

I did.

MS. FALK: (Resuming)

that on the

that on the
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Q. They didn’t have time or what?
A. They either didn’t have time or they
just wouldn’t -- well, basically they wouldn’t end

up making the time.
Q. They wouldn’t end up making the time.
So the changes that you did and the extra work were

all things that needed to be done; is that correct?

A. Yes.

Q. Yes or no?

A. Yes, they needed to be done.
Q. Okay. Thank you.

My next question, did you let the

appropriate people know whether an extra was a
sheetrock problem?

A. If it was sheetrock problem?

Q. Right, or whether it was caused by
someone else?

A. Yes.

Q. Okay. Thank you.

Did you go from room to room when you

did work?
A. Yes.
Q. And why was that? Was that to

accommodate the general contractor?

A. A lot of rooms were incomplete. I
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could only do partial or I'd have to leave things
behind.
Q. And was that to -- was the reason for

that to accommodate Mr. Payton, the general

contractor?
A. Yes.
Q. At one time in your testimony,

Mr. Chambers asked if Mr. Payton gave you a blank

check to do everything. Do you recall that?

A. I remember something about that, yes.

Q. Did Mower know of all of the extra work
you did?

A. Mike knew of everything that was going

on in that job.

Q. Mike knew everything that was going
on?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. Did you tell him everything?

A. Uh-huh.

Q. Did Payton and Craghead know what you

were doing?

A. Yes, they did.

Q. Did they authorize it?

A. Yes, they did.

Q. If you didn’'t do that work, would
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someone else have had to have done it?

A.
Q.
other jobs?

A.

Q.

Someone else would have had to.

Okay. Have you charged $30 an hour on

Yes, I have.

Do you have records of other jobs in

which you’ve charged $30 an hour?

A.

Q.

Yes, I do.

Have you produced those to

Mr. Chambers?

A.

that.

Q.
attorney?

A.

Q.
0070091.

I don’t know if you’ve got records on

MR. CHAMBERS: We have not.
I think we have.
MS. FALK: (Resuming)

Did you give them to your former

My former attorney, yes.

Okay. I'm referring to invoice number

It’s Page P 0006. 1Is it possible that

the date, 4/8/92, could be a mistake and that it'’'s

5/8/92, being May 8, ‘922

A.

Yes, because that’s a ldng time, that'’s

over a month.

Q.

Is your answer yes?
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A. Yes.
MS. FALK: That’s all I have. Thank

you.

FURTHER EXAMINATION
BY MR. CHAMBERS:

Q. Mr. Bennett, go to P 5, if you would,
on the invoice 0870090. Down at the bottom of that
page it says, "N/C Mike laid one quarter inch from
wall to floor." What does that mean?

A. This first part of the job the
sheetrock laying up against the wall was for me to
finish and I went ahead and laid it down. I asked

Mike to do it and he couldn’t do it.

Q. What does the N/C mean?
A. No charge.
Q. So that’s included in part of your

reqular contract?

A. Huh?

Q. That was included in your understanding
of what your contract --

A. I just went ahead and did it. I wrote
down everything that I did. This is one of them
and I wrote N C, no charge.

Q. All I'm trying to do is find out if you

CAPITOL REPORTERS -- (801) 363-7939
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considered that an extra, if you weren’t charging

for it or whether it was part of your original

contract and you’'re not charging for it?

A,
Q.
A.
charge.
Q.
had with

A.

question?

Mr.

No, I kept track of everything I did.
Which was it? 1I’'m not going to guess.

No charge. Just what it says, no

But it was an extra to the contract you
Mower?
It still doesn’'t --

MS. FALK: Do you understand the

THE WITNESS: No.

MS. FALK: Maybe you ought to clarify.

I don’t know what you’'re asking him.

A.

Q.
contract
A.
Q.
A.
Q.
A.

Q.

I don’'t know what you’re getting at.
MR. CHAMBERS: (Resuming)

You had a contract with Mr. Mower, oral

Yes.

-- to finish the sheetrock --
Yes.

-- at 21 cents a square foot.
Uh-huh.

Does laying one-quarter inch from wall

CAPITOL REPORTERS -- (801) 363-7939
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to floor constitute part of that?

A. That'’s just something I ended up
doing. There’s also other things that I did on
that whole job that -- I mean, what do I do when I
have to move other subs’ items so I can work? No
charge, it’s just --

Q. Okay. Next item down, $30 and scraped,

and I can‘'t --

A. Scrapped.

Q. Scrapped, what'’'s the next --

A. Sheetrock.

Q. Sheetrock on May 4 and swept floor?

A. Yes.

Q. That’s basically cleanup work?

A. Yeah, that I had to do so I can
progress.

Q. The next item, $30 C cleaned and swept

all house of all, and I can’t make --

A. Subs, cleaned and swept house of all
subs.

Q. Scrapped --

A. I couldn’t even hardly get around. I

had to do it so I could get my work done.
Q. Okay. On those two items, why couldn’t

you have just gone and got the foreman and had him
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tell them --

A. I did, it wasn’t being done. After
that, it was done.

Q. Say it again, I'm sorry.

A. I did and it wasn’t being done. So
finally I had to do it. After I did this and
complained and all this stuff, then throughout the
rest of the job it was done. This is the first
part of the job when I'm there.

Q. Now, you indicated in part of your
answer, which the court reporter didn’t hear to a
previous question that Ms. Falk asked, that, quote,
"Mike had some jerks there on the job," unquote.

A. With every trade there is, that we all
end up having to deal with.

Q. Basically, these were people that were
not responsible?

A. I didn’'t say that.

Q. What would you define as qualities that
these people had that made them jerks, then?

A. A lot of it could be attitude, a lot of
it could be language, a lot of it could be just the
personality.

Q. But you --

A. It doesn’t mean that they were
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incompetent workers.

Q. You were answering her question with
regard to quality of work at the time, weren’'t
you?

A. That’s what you assume because I think

different of everybody in here how we perceive each

other. That’s my own opinion.
Q. Okay.
A. They weren’t incompetent.
Q. Obviously there was a lot of work that

you had to go back and do for other people,
though.

A. Well then, you say that, that goes with
all subs. Why was the framing done wrong? Why
weren’t the carpenters responsible enough to put in
straight framing? I just don’t know.

MR. CHAMBERS: Okay, that's all.

MS. FALK: I have one further

question.

FURTHER EXAMINATION
BY MS. FALK:
Q. Marty, when you told me that some
people were jerks, did that mean you just didn’t

like those people?
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A. Yeah, I don’t get along with everybody.

Q. Okay. Thank you.

(Concluded at 12:15 p.m.)

Okay.
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CERTIFICATE OF DEPONENT

I, MICHAEL J. BENNETT, deponent herein,
do hereby certify and declare the within and
foregoing transcription to be my deposition in said
action taken on April 5, 1994; that I have read,
corrected and do hereby affix my signature to said

deposition.

DATED this day of ’

1994.

Deponent

STATE OF UTAH ss.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this

day of , 1994,

Notary Public residing in

CAPITOL REPORTERS -- (801) 363-7939




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

11Uy

REPORTER CERTIFICATE

STATE OF UTAH
SSs.

N N s’

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE

I, DEANNA M. CHANDLER, a Notary Public
in and for the State of Utah, do hereby certify:

That prior to being examined, the
witness had previously been duly sworn to tell the
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth;

That said deposition was taken down by
me in shorthand at the place therein named and
thereafter reduced to transcription under my
direction.

I further certify that I am not of kin
or otherwise associated with any of the parties to
said cause of action and that I am not interested
in the outcome thereof.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL this ZZ{ day

of 4§;ﬁAL1¢ , 1994,

KZZ/Q%&/M /%/z/%

DEANNA M. CHANDLER

--ﬁ----—--"———-.m
< % R TR

-

[ C:J N oA |
' ITVWised Ly [}
', "& -"’ Umh &v i37
APNY 4 My Comm:ssnon Exp:res i
RN November 30,
— mmduu-

L------‘----‘ -J
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ITwseeL, ¥ Vowler. -\ dsTRuccmion]

T4 %o 2Tlco W Proposal No.

wWestT JooanN | AT &

&toed 255-4532. | Sheet No.
Date

FE2 28 (sq7,

Proposal Submitted To Work To Be Performed At
Name_foPeEn| (emeTBlcmenl | Sweet 38°9 £, Palxaiew
Street 22557 4o tloxn & CitySéanT LOKE State_LATANM
City DA T (AKX Date of Plans
State _{ AT+t Architect

Teiephone Number__3tl-=x47 P-4L7 1563

We hereby proposse to /furnish the materials and perform the labor necessary for the completion of _DQA“\AF\-L_L

.78 _72f' = _.@._:l'o._&um.c[ ¥_pmb_£—}r (D.-J.vd .
‘l.eoo. ___?exr.__._L:k.__-P-l-_ Lor bl Nrse _corner bQAA ' '
q.50. __»1 e Lane 4 Lor _fadws _under 120 !

\NoereRs  cowme ¥ _Moidlo
INSUZANCE m{ S Ful SERWLE [ NS
LoncreAcon. e ® 40980 o
FeO. 1.00.%5 __TJR-c478 709

\ll matenal is guaranteed to be as specnfled and the above work to be performed in accordance with the drawings
ind specifications submitted for above work and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner for the sum of.

Dollars ($ ).

vith payments 1o be made as follows:

.ny giteration or deviation from above specifications involving Respectfully submined_MM.tb&&_A_MMEﬁ._t_an!ﬁL__
xtra coste, wi i

¢, will be executed only upon written orders, and
'ili beceme an extra charge over and above the estimate. All
jreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond Per___
ur control. Cwrer tc carry fire, tornado and other necessary
surance upon above work. Workmen's Compensation snd Note — This proposal may be withdrawn
uslic Liability Insurance on sbove work to be taken out by

by us if not accepted within ;‘, days

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPCSAL

"he above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are autharized to do the work 23

pecified. Payment will be made as outlined above. é
Signature ;

ate Signature

a DEPOSITION
EXHIBIT
/’

S FORM NO. 1780



SUSAN C. NOYCE

Attorney at Law

September 2, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. James D. Craghead
3899 Parkview Drive
Salt Lake City, UT 84124

Re: NOTICE OF LIEN

Dear Mr. Craighead:

Please be advised that on September 1, 1992, a lien was
placed of record at the Salt Lake County Recorder's office by
Martin J. Bennett, 9586 So. Glacier Lane, Sandy, Utah 84092 in
the amount of $13,135.77, plus a lien fee, and attorney's fees.

A copy of this Notice is enclosed.

This lien 1is for materials furnished to the property
described in the Notice of Lien, and represents an obligation
for which you are responsible. Please contact me regarding

payment of this matter.

Sincerely,

%‘ é’/'/?/u_

Susan C. Noyce

encl.
cc: Martin Bennett

#9 Exchange Place, Suite 710, Salt Lake City, UT 84111 (801) 534-1576



WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

NOTICE OF LIEN

The undersigned Martin J. Bennett, hereby gives notice
of intention to hold and claim a 1lien upon the property and
improvements thereon owned and reputed to be owned by
James D. Craghead and located in Salt Lake County, State of Utah,
more particular described as follows:

3899 East Parkview Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah
Legal Description - See attached Exhibit "A"

The amount demanded hereby is $13,135.77: plus $60.00
lien fee; plus attorney's fees; owing to the undersigned for
furnishing materials and or labor used in the construction,
alteration, addition to, repair of a building, structure,
and/improvement of the above described property.

The undersigned furnished said materials and labor to
James Craghead, 3899 East Parkview, Salt Lake City, Utah, the
purported owner and to Mike Mower Construction, 7674 South 2700
West, West Jordan, Utah, the drywall contractor, such being done
by the undersigned by the terms and conditions of which the
undersigned did agree to furnish materials and labor specifically
drywall labor and materials in consideration of payment to the
undersigned as follows: upon presentment of invoice, and under
which contract the first material and/or 1labor was furnished
and/or performed on or about the 1st day of April, 1992 and the
last was so furnished and/or performed on the 16th day of July,
1992 and for all of which materials and 1labor, the undersigned
became entitled to TWENTY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TEN and 77/100s
($20,210.77) , which is the reasonable value thereof, and on
which payments have been made and credits and offsets allows
amounts to SEVEN THOUSAND SEVENTY-FIVE and 00/100s ($7,075.00)
leaving a balance owing to the undersigned of THIRTEEN THOUSAND
ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE and 77/100s ($13,135.77) after deducting
all just credits and offsets, and for which demand the
undersigned holds and claims a lien by virtue of the provisions
of Chapter 1, Title 38, Utah Code Annotated, 1953 as amended.



DATED this ;§|§tday of ﬁk[}uidz%: , 1992.
4422%y£m27

STATE OF UTAH

)
- +SS.
COUNTY OF ngﬁ QZZ& )

MARTIN J. BENNETT, being first duly sworn, deposes and
states that he is the signer of in the foregoing Notice of Lien;
that he has read and knows the contents thereof which are true as
to his own knowledge and belief; and that he has appropriate
authorlty to sign the foregoing Notice of Lien as the lien
claimant, and that he has acknowledged to me that he executed the

M;&,ﬂ/”

Ackngwledged, subscribed and sworn to before me this

,2[ day of , 1992.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

2.7. 94 1 L2 ARLENE'ZIEFFERON
l 660 South 200 East #214 |
: $mu*ﬂ3"ﬁﬁﬁ°ﬁ?l
Residing at: : MY oy 7, 1994 ©

\ Y \.‘ m !
STl Kol lad= | N _Sehsien
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EXHIBIT "A"

1£-36-401-024-0009 DIST {9 TOTAL ACRES AN
CRAGHEAD., JAMES D FRINT UFDATE RENL ESTATE Tan
.CGAL RUILDINGS 2371
TAY. CLASS NE MOTOR VEHIC
3397 E FARKVIEW DR EDIT 4 RATCH MO 0 TOTAL VALUE 2723
SLC., uT 841242347 RATCH SEQ e
I.0C: 3879 E FARKVIEW DR EDIT ¢ ROOK 46371 FAGE 2470 DATE {11/05/71¢
SUE: MOUNT OLYMPUS FARK TYFE UNKN FLAT

PROFERTY DESCRIFTTIONM
COM N 3755'47% E 20 FT FR SE COR OF LOT 6. MT. OLYMFUS VIEW
SUB., N '37S3'S0* W 1462.08 FT: N 75~ E 148.33 FT: § 5™ W 49.8
FTi § 23720' W 109.37 FT: W 25 FT § 12724°'30° W 205.38 FT,
W'LY ON CURVE TO LEFT 17.46 FT: N 12724'30" E 125,83 FT: N
72719'38% W 49.4¢ FT TO BEG. REIMG FT OF LOT 418, NOUNT
OLYMPUS FARK SUBR. 5413-753 5413-07546 4264-2318



2 ameret 0 IM-VVUU‘-‘ - -
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NOTICE OF LIEN ® =¥

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
Notice is hereby given that the undm[(ned_m.m‘&&ﬂ.__&__mng__—__

doing business asNicwas) . A MeaweR _foNaxpl,mioN  and residing at

Bibn <o 2700wl  County of AT LAxe __Btate of Utah, hereby claimx
and intend X to hold and claim a lien upon that certain land and premises, owned and reputed to be
owned by__lames T ClaQHma and

situate, lying and being in_3®m  Tnaglleal e, S10, County of _SALT |AWE
Btate of Utah, described as follows, to wit: '

Com N 2 s’y € 2p FT F2 SE 00 OF 16T L, M. OumPus
Ve S z Ve \ 208 FT:N 7S F ufa3s . s © !Iﬂﬁe‘r!;
= 2% 27 » 1A% FT: vl 25 FT S 12 231 a0" Wl 20€ 38 OT

to secure the payment of the sum d_$L3|.(Ei‘>55 Dollars,
owing to the undersigned for DEqwAGL§ RLANTER L220Q S MATEQALS
a¥a_ SURLANTYRALTAR .

in, on and about the.__lﬁim.a / on said land.

That the said indebtedness wcrued uu‘ the undersigned furnished said materials to (or was em-
(Erase asesrding o the tast)

ployed by) MMWMQ___

who was the

— Geneza Contpacxen,  Er@ -

—owner and the reputed owner of said premises as
aforesaid, under a weyrerd  eontract made between the said _Luaw Paceny Feeo
AmbenN  (musTgucnien) __and the undersigned

on t.he__Z‘i___day of EER 1042, by the terms of which the undersigned did agree

did agrae'}o pay, ﬁ:re‘ lmgersxg;;'g tbmfor as follows, to wii: w

- — iy
_and under which said contract the under-
x \ \“\a S
signed A Drcivae  the first_tuarERisrs, ™ on eSS dayef
Marviy anddid_ Peermceon  thelast (a3~  onthe

—1&2 gy of Auausrc 1992 ____and on and between said last me mentioned

days, did _?me_mm_,_mx_ﬁzz_na,m_u.mm__ amounting

to the sum of Tiiex A Dollars,
which was the reasonable value thereof, and on which the follo z ptiymenb have been made to wit:

3 - ‘ _,E

r .

A AR

Jeaving a balance owing to the nndenignod of mm mmmn Fg. Hu‘ubm EmTEEN_...
hn..ﬁa...Ln,sxs-sa)..-.,...nolhn after deducting all just credits and offsets, and for which
demand the undersigned holdx and claim x 8 lien by virtue of the provisions of Chapter 1, of Title
38, of the Utah Code Annotated 1953.

i DEPOSITION
EXHIBIT
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